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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES / D /zf
AGENCY j,'i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
February 1, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Paul Supple Ms. Shelby Lathrop
Atlantic Richfield Company Conoco Phillips

PO Box 6459 76 Broadway

Moraga, CA 94570 Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000066, Former BP Service Station #11126, 1700 Powell
Street, Emeryville, CA — Work Plan and Remedial Action Plan

Dear Mr. Supple and Ms. Lathrdp:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the reports
entitled, “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4™ Quarter 2006,” dated January 9, 2007
prepared by Secor International and “Offsite Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report” dated
June 15, 2005 and prepared by URS Corp. Water quality analytical data collected in December
2006 indicate that high levels of TPHg, Benzene, MIBE and TBA were detected at concentrations
of up to 61,000 pg/L, 15,000 ug/L, 10,000 pg/l and 31,000 pg/L, respectively. In addition, review
of historical groundwater analytical data show that as recently as December 2005 up to 210,000
ug/L TPHg and 22,000 pg/L MtBE were detected in monitoring well MW-2, indicating that residual
contamination in the source area may be continuing to add mass to the dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon plume. Consequently, ACEH is concerned that remaining petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the source area is migrating off site. Furthermore, documented hydraulic
gradient, which is toward the west/southwest, confirms that dissolved hydrocarbon contamination
is moving downgradient of the site.

Our review of the case file indicates that additional offsite characterization activities associated
with the M{BE plume, followed by onsite interim remediation in the source area are required.
Therefore, ACEH requests you provide a remedial action plan that details your proposal to rectify
groundwater contamination onsite and characterize groundwater contamination associated with
the MtBE plume downgradient of your site.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reports
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail
preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Contamination Plume Delineation.
The purpose of contaminant plume delineation is to determine the lateral extent of MIBE/TBA

contamination in soil and groundwater from the unauthorized release at your site. The extent
of MtBE contamination in soil and groundwater downgradient toward the west of your site is
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undefined. The results of recent groundwater monitoring indicate the presence of high levels
of dissolved phase M{BE and other petroleum products at your site. Water quality data from
downgradient monitoring well MW-4 detected up to 10,000 pg/L MIBE and 31,000 ug/L TBA,
demonstrating that offsite migration is an ongoing issue.

MTBE is highly soluble, very mobile in groundwater and is not readily biodegradable.
Conventional monitoring well networks currently installed at fuel leak sites are generally
insufficient to properly locate and define the extent of MTBE plumes. MTBE plumes can be
long, narrow, and erratic (meandering). In addition, the plumes can appear as discontinuous
slugs particularly for those releases that occurred during the use of MTBE as a wintertime
oxygenate (the period 1891 to 1995 in northem California). Thus, the positioning of current
monitoring well networks can miss the MTBE plume core, and the monitoring well's design
can incorrectly reflect the severity of the release. Please discuss your proposal to perform
MIBE plume characterization work in the work plan requested below.

2. Source Area Remediation. The purpose of source are remediation is to immediately remove
any source(s) that may be continuing to add mass to the dissolved plume and immediately
begin removal of dissolved contaminant mass in the source area. Source area cleanup is
necessary to prevent dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon pollution from impacting or
continuing to impact drinking water supply aquifers, reduce the ultimate impact of the
unauthorized release on the resource, limit continued migration and growth of the petroleum
hydrocarbon plume, and reduce overalt cleanup costs.

ACEH is concerned that delays in the submission of a remedial action plan for the site are
allowing for the continued migration of pollution downgradient of the site. On December 15,
2005 ACEH requested Secor to proceed with the submission of a Remedial Action Plan
(RAP). To date, ACEH has yet to received the requested RAP; therefore, we request that you
evaluate several remedial alternatives that could be used to mitigate offsite migration of
groundwater contamination. Please prepare a Remedial Action Plan that details your
proposal to mitigate contamination in the source area in the report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

¢ March 1, 2006 ~ Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Remedial Action
Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cieanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper coples of reports will no
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longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the aftached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. in September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." An officer or legally
authorized representative of your company must sign this letter. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel

leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) require that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are fo
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration. stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, iater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bili 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
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the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at (510} 383-1767.

Sincerely,

L PotS—

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Brad Shelion
Secor International
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95607

Donna Dragos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0}
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dwector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 15 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Kyle Christie {510) 567-6700

Atlantic Richfield Company FAX (510) 337-8335
6 Centerpointe Drive, LPR6-161
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

Liz Sewell

ConocoPhillips

Risk Management & Remediation
76 Broadway

Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000066, BP #111286, Active Service Station at 1700
Powell Street, Emeryville, California ~ Workplan Approval

Dear Mr. Christie and Ms. Sewell:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the February 3, 2005 Addendum
to Offsite Assessment Work Plan prepared by URS Corporation for the above-referenced site.
We concur with your workplan provided the following conditions are met:

1. If deemed necessary by your geologist or engineer to fully define the vertical and {ateral
extent of contamination, additional soil or groundwater samples will be collected as part
of the current investigation efforts. ACEH will be informed via telephone or email of any
additions to the sampling and analysis plan. Any additional work will follow the workplan-
specified procedures. Dynamic investigations are consistent with USEPA protocol for
expedited site assessments, which are scientifically valid and offer a cost-effective
approach to fully define a plume and to help progress a case toward closure.

2. 72-hr advance written notification (email preferred) will be provided to ACEH prior to field
sampling activities.

REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Soil and Water Investigation Report, which addresses the comments above
by June 15, 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2778 outline the
responsmthtles of a responsible party for an unauthorlzed release from an UST system, and
require your compliance with this request.

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reguirement.

Perjury Statement

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with ali future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports or enforcement actions by ACEH may
result in you becoming ineligible to receive cleanup cost reimbursement from the state’s
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (senate Bill 2004).

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case 1o the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with any questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

T SIL [./(

Robert W. Schuitz, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Spemahst

cC: Lynelle Onishi, URS Corporation, 500 12th St., Ste. 200, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Chad Braithwaite, Regency Centers Corporation, 555 South Flower St., Ste. 3500, Los
Angeles, CA 90071
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Robert W. Schultz, ACEH
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February 3, 2005

ﬁ@_
Mr. Robert Schultz P Tl
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency & 4%3 L
: : 2 L
Environmental Health Services Zy > %,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 4'/)) 8@ ’){jﬁ
Alameda, CA 94502 % O
&
8%

Re:  BP Heritage Site Environmental Project Responsibility

Dear Mr. Schultz:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the recent reorganization of URS Corporation’s
environmental staff that manages retail facility environmental efforts. Former BP retail sites
11102, 11104, 11107, 11109, 11117, 11120, 11124, 11132, 11133, 11266 and 11270,
previously managed by Mr. Leonard Niles, will now be managed by myself. Please revise
your records and begin directing all correspondence for environmental issues regarding these
sites to me at the following address:

Lynelle Onishi .

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924

I look forward to working with you on these projects. Please feel free to call me at
(510) 874-1758 with any questions. I can also be reached via email at
lynelle_onishi@urscorp.com.

Sincerely,

URS CORPFORATION

Lynelle Onishi Robert Horwath, R.G.
Project Manager Portfolio Manager

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 24612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax' 510.874.3268
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January 28, 2005

M, Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency .. “E -
Environmental Health Services T @y i,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 " |
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Offsite Plume Assessment, ACEH Case # RO0000066
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behaif of the Atlantic Richfield Company-Remediation Management {RM, a BP affiliated
company), URS Corporation (URS) is requesting an extension of the deadline and change in
scope for installation of offsite monitoring wells at the Former BP Service Station #11126,
located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California (the Subject Site). URS requests an
extension for the deadline for the Offsite Assessment Workplan Addendum for former BP station
#11126 at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, which was due on January 22, 2005. We would like
to extend the due date to February 4, 2005, one week from today. This workplan addendum has
already been completed, but before submitting it we are waiting for verification of the access
agreement signature between Atlantic Richfield and Regency Centers {(the owner of Powell
Street Plaza). An access agreement has been reached, but we currently only have an unsigned
copy. In our workplan addendum, we are currently proposing to install only the two monitoring
wells on the Powell Street Plaza property across the street from our site. We are no longer
proposing the two wells on the west side of I-80, because gradient data from the nearby Shell site
indicates these would not be downgradient from our site. Atlantic Richfield has been unable to
reach an access agreement with the adjacent Denny's Restaurant property, so we are no longer
proposing a well there.

URS would appreciate your approval of a one week extension of the deadline for offsite property
access, during which time we will submit an addendum to our Offsite Assessment Work Plan
containing the revised offsite monitoring well locations and construction details. URS is
currently obtaining and preparing Alameda County Public Works Agency monitoring well
permit applications. Upon your approval of the work plan addendum, URS will submit the
ACPW permit applications. URS requests that the deadline for completion of field work be
extended to at least 60 days following issue of the ACPW permits, with submittal of the

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.360G0

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Corrective Action Plan following 90 days after completion of field work. If you have any
questions or comments regarding our planned course of action, please call me at (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Lo ¥ Villr

Leonard P. Niles, RG/C.H.G.
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818 (copy uploaded to FTP server)

X:\_env_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11126\Corespondence\URS letters\1 1126_offsite wells extension_ltr_1-27-05.doc
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com

Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2005 4:54 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: CHRISKA@bp.com; Robert_Horwath@URSCorp.com

Subject: Former BP service station #11126, 1700 Powell St,, Emeryville, ACEH #R0O0000066
Bob,

As we discussed in our telephone converszsation today, we are regquesting an
extension for the deadline for the Offsite Asgessment Workplan Addendum for
former BP station #11126 at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, which was due
on January 22, 2005. We would like to extend the due date to February 4,
2005, one week from today. This workplan addendum has already been
completed, but before submitting it we are waiting for verification of the
access agreement signature between Atlantic Richfield and Regency Centers (
the owner of Powell Street Plaza). BAn access agreement has been reached,
but we currently only have an unsigned copy. In our workplan addendum, we
are currently proposing to install only the two monitoring wells on the
Powell Street Plaza property across the street from our site. We are no
longer proposing the two wells on the west side of 1-80, because gradient
data from the nearby Shell site indicates these would not be downgradient
from our site. Atlantic Richfield hasg been unable to reach an access
agreement with the adjacent Denny's Restaurant property, sO we are no
longer proposing a well there.

With regards to the ethanol detections we discussed, I reviewed previous
analytical data. There was a positive detection of 1,800 ug/L ethanol in
MW-1 on November 20, 2003 using the standard 8260B analysis. This
concentration was confirmed upon re-analysis. It is our opinion this
indicates a recent release, since BP did not historically use ethanol in
gasoline during its period of operation at the site. Prior to the 3rd
quarter 2004, this was the only recorded ethanol detection, probably due to
elevated reporting limits caused by interference from high MTBE
concentrations.

For the 3rd quarter 2004 monitoring event on August 26, 2004, the 8260B S5IM
method was recommended by the analytical laboratory due to its low
detection limits, and duplicate samples were analyzed by this method in
addition to the standard 8260B. Ethanol was reported by the 8260B SIM
method in five of the samples, at a maximum concentration of 23 ug/L in
MW-2. Ethanol was not reported in any of the standard 8260B analyses,
however these reporting limits were greatly elevated. Following the
submittal of the 3rd guarter 2004 monitoring report for this site, there
were instances of ethanol detections in trip blanks from subseguent
sampling events at other sites. At that time, the analytical laboratory
informed us that the 8260B SIM method was not reliable at very low
detection limits. No trip blank from the 3rd guarter 2004 monitoring event
at BP #11126 was analyzed by 8260B SIM, but the reported ethanol analytical
resulte should be considered unconfirmed.

I hope this information is of assistance. We will follow this e-mail with
a written workplan extengion request.

Thank you,

Len

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G
Senior Geologist / Project Manager

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800



M [3
Qakland, CA 94612 .
Pirect: 510.874.1720
Fax: 510.874.3268
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent: Monday, December 27, 2004 9:24 AM

To: ‘Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com'

Cc: chriska@bp.com; Robert_Horwath@URSCorp.com; Ron_Chinn@URSCorp.com;

Kevin_Uno@URSCorp.com; Elizabeth 'Liz' Sewell (E-mail); ‘slightner@fbm.com’,
'chraithwaite@regencycenters.com’; 'tdean@dennys.com’
Subject: RE: BP #11126 Offsite Investigation Workplan Exiension Request - 1700 Powell, Emeryville

BP's consultant hasg performed additional review of groundwater data and believes that
modified and/or additional downgradient sampling locations are necessary to fully define
the plume from the subject site. BP will prepare a map showing the proposed modified or
additional sampling locaticne, as well as the locations of and results of
offsite/downgradient work performed in relation to other sites, including the nearby Shell
station. BP's proposal to submit a workplan addendum by 1/22/05 is acceptable.
Sincerely,

Bob Schultz

ISR EE TR TSR FLEREREFEE SRR LA LR ESEEEEE AL ELE LR R LS

Robert W. Schultz, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6719 {(direct)

510-3237-233% {(facsimile)

————— Original Message-----

From: Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com [mailto:Leonard Niles@URSCorp.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 23, 2004 12:2] PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: chriskaebp.com; Robert Horwath@URSCorp.com; Ron_Chinn@URSCorp.com;
Kevin_Uno@URSCorp.com

subject: BP $#11126 Offsite Investigation Workplan Extension Request

Bob,

In outr letter of November 22, 2004 re: Offsite Plume Assegsment we had
proposed installing two additional monitoring wells downgradient from our
formmer BP site #11126 at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville. This was based
on data obtained from wells at the downgradient Shell site located at 1800
Powell Street. The two proposed wells would be located on the west side of
the I-80 / Powell Street intersection, across Frontage Road from the Shell
gite. We had originally requested a two week deadline extension for the
offsite investigation workplan addendum. As you reguested in our telephone
conversation today, we will add a larger site vicinity map including all
concerned properties and proposed well locations. I believe that Atlantic
Richfield Company Remediation Management (RM} is still in negotiation with
the Denny's and Powell Street Plaza properties for access agreement, 8o
those proposed well locations are still under consideratiom. The addition
of this larger wmap, and the additional Environmental Screening Level data
that you requested will require additional time to prepare, especially with
staff shortage over the holiday season. Therefore as we discussed, 1 am
requesting an additional 30 day deadline extension to January 22, 2005 for
submittal of the offsite investigation workplan workplan addendum. Please
let me know as soon as possible if this is acceptable, as after today I
will be out of the office until January 4, 2005.

Thank You,

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G
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Senior Geoclogist / Project 'ager
URS Corporaticn

1333 Broadway, Sulte 800

Qakland, CA 94612

Direct: 510.874.1720

Fax: 510.874.3268
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November 22, 2004

Mr. Robert Schuitz
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o b
Environmental Health Services ¢

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ’6 %?\ “i':
Alameda, CA 94502 3 2 n
2 =
2 32
Re:  Offsite Plume Assessment, ACEH Case # RO0000066 £ % ).
Former BP Service Station #11126 ®
1700 Powell Street =
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486831

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company-Remediation Management (RM, a BP affiliated
company), URS Corporation (URS) is requesting an extension of the deadline and change in
scope for mstallation of offsite monitoring wells at the Former BP Service Station #11126,
located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California (the Subject Site). As proposed in our
Interim Remedial Action and Offsite Assessment Work Plan dated July 11, 2003, and approved in
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services (ACEH)
letter dated April 28, 2004, URS has been negotiating access to install three offsite groundwater
monitoring wells to further delineate the down-gradient extent of the dissolved-phase
hydrocarbon plume prior to completion of the Corrective Action Plan, One of the proposed
wells was to be installed on the adjacent Denny’s Restaurant property at 1776 Powell Street, and
the other two wells at the Powell Street Plaza property at 5795 Christie Street, across Powell
Street from the Subject Site. The ACEH letter dated October 4, 2004 required that RM and
Regency Centers Corporation, the owner of the Powell Street Plaza property, submit an access
agreement to ACEH by November 20, 2004. To date, URS and RM have been unable to reach a
satisfactory access agreement with either Regency Centers or Denny’s. An alternative location
of the wells within the Powell Street right-of-way is not practical due to the presence of
numerous underground utilities and heavy traffic.

Meanwhile, URS has reviewed data from the Shell service station site at 1800 Powell Street in
Emeryville, located about 500 feet west-southwest of and down-gradient from the Subject Site.
The data indicates a possibility that the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume from the Subject
Site may have reached the Shell site, since the highest MTBE concentrations in groundwater at
the Shell site are present in the farthest up-gradient monitoring well. In light of the new data,
URS believes that a more appropriate and practical location for the proposed offsite wells would

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel* 510.893.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268
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Mr. Robert Schultz
November 22, 2004
Page 2 of 2

be on the west side of the Interstate 80 right-of-way, north and south of the Powell Street
undercrossing, approximately 400 feet west-southwest of the Subject Site in the downgradient
direction. There are two open and flat landscaped areas within the Caltrans right-of-way
between I-80 and Frontage Road, north and south of Powell Street, that appear to be accessable
to drilling operations. The two proposed well locations are about 80 feet east of and upgradient
from the Shell service station, located across Frontage Road from the proposed locations. These
are the farthest practical downgradient locations from the Subject Site before encountering the
Shell site hydrocarbon plume, and should delineate the maximum extent of the plume originating
from the former BP site.

URS would appreciate your approval of a two week extension of the deadline for offsite property
access, during which time we will submit an addendum to our Offsite Assessment Work Plan
containing the revised offsite monitoring well locations and construction details. URS is
currently obtaining and preparing encroachment permit applications from Caltrans for
construction of the wells within their right-of-way. Upon your approval of the work plan
addendum, URS will submit the encroachment permit applications to Caltrans. URS requests
that the deadline for completion of ficld work be extended to at least 60 days following Caltrans
approval of the permits, with submittal of the Corrective Action Plan following 60 days after
completion of field work. If you have any questions or comments regarding our planned course
of action, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Loonoid] Wil

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818 (copy uploaded to FTP server)
Mr. Chad Brathwaite, Regency Centers, 555 South Flower Street, Suite 3500, Los Angeles, CA 90071
Ms. Star Lightner, Farelia, Braun and Martel
Ms. Toni Dean, Denny’s Realty, Inc., 203 East Main Street, Spartanburg, SC 29319

Hox_env_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNtles Sites\] 1126\Correspondence\URS letterst] 1126_offsite wells extension_ltr_10-7-04 doc
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

To: Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com

Cc: chriska@bp.com; Robert Horwath@URSCorp.com; John_Madigan@URSCorp com;
Ren_Chinn@URSCorp.com; Ed.C.Ralston@conocophillips.com;
liz.sewell@conocophillips.com

Subject: RE: BP #11126 - Discontinuation of Interim Remedial Action
Leonard,

Would Friday mid-morning work for you?

Thanks,

Bob

————— Original Message-----

From: Leonard Niles@URSCorp.com [mailto:Lecnard Niles@URSCorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2004 4:38 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: chriska@bp.com; Robert Horwath@URSCorp.com;

John Madigan@URSCorp.com; Ron_Chinn@URSCorp.com;
Ed.C.Ralston@cconocophillips.com; liz,sewell@conocophillips.com
Subject: BP #11126 - Discontinuation of Interim Remedial Acticn

Bob,

Attached is a letter we sent out last week requesting that you approve
discontinuation of the interim remedial action at former BP site #11126 in
Emeryville (ACEH case # RO0000066). The reason is that such a small amount
of water is recovered from the wells during each extraction event that
costs are prohibitively expensive compared to the volume of contaminants
removed. We are still planning to proceed with plume delineation pending
offsite access approval. We would like to arrange a meeting or
teleconference with you and BP to discuss site remedial options in our
upcoming Corrective Action Plan. According to the RWQCB East Bay Plain
Groundwater Evaluation report, the Emeryville Brownfields Groundwater
Management Zone is designated as not a potential drinking water resocurce,
with passive remediation is recommended. Please let me know if you approve
our proposal, and if you are availble to discuss the site.

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G
Senior Geologist

URS Coxporation

1333 Broadway, Suite B0O
Oakland, CA 94612

Direct: 510.874.1720

Fax: 510.874.3268

{See attached file: Discontinuation of Interim Remedial Action 1ltr Site
11126 10-7-04.pdf}



Schultz, Robert, Env. Health )

Subject: Mark Stetterman

Entry Type: Phone call

Start: Tue 9/28/2004 4:51 PM
End: Tue 9/28/2004 451 PM
Duration: 0 hours

4322
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October 7, 2004 , PO
. e )

Mr. Robert Schultz [ ‘79; %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (g E
Environmental Health Services )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 o

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Discontinuation of Interim Remedial Action, ACEH Case # RO0000066
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486831

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting notification of intent to discontinue the current interim remedial action at the
Former BP Service Station #11126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California. The
interim remedial action consisted of bi-weekly groundwater batch extraction from five onsite
wells as proposed in our Interim Remedial Action and Offsite Assessment Work Plan dated July
11, 2003, modified in our letter of April 20, 2004 and approved in the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services (ACEH) letter dated April 28, 2004.
URS began batch extraction on a bi-weekly basis starting June 8, 2004. Groundwater recovery
has been very poor due to low formation permeability, with an estimated average of only about
14 gallons per event recovered before the wells purged dry, and a total of only about 111 gallons
removed since June. URS believes that at these low recovery rates, the impact on contaminant
mass removal is negligible and that groundwater batch extraction should be discontinued as
ineffective. The batch extraction’s cost thru September 14th has been $13,830 to extract 111
gallons, Therefore, URS is requesting the ACEH to approve the cessation of groundwater batch
extraction at this site commencing October 15, 2004.

URS will propose that monitored natural attenuation (MNA) be the preferred remedial
alternative in our Corrective Action Plan and Site Conceptual Model report to be submitted by
December 30, 2004 (six months from the June 30, 2004 remedial action implementation
deadline) as required by the ACEH letter of April 28, 2004. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, (SFRWQCB) in their East Bay Plain Groundwater
Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, June 1999, has proposed designation of the Emeryville
Brownfields Groundwater Management Zone, where Former BP Service Station #11126 is
located, as a Zone B Groundwater Management Zone. This management zone is one where

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510 893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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groundwater is unlikely to be used as a drinking water resource. Table 12 of the SFRWQCRB
Evaluation Report indicates that passive remediation is the recommended strategy for Zone B.

URS would appreciate your concurrence of the cessation of batch extraction as well as any
comments or questions you may have regarding our planned course of action. If you have any
questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Fonaid P Woloy

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM}, (copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

Xig_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\l 1126\Correspondence\URS letters\1 1126_GWE discontinue_lts_10.7-04.doc



Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 3:19 PM
To: '‘Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com’; Kyle Christie {E-mail)
Subject: RE: BP #11126

Kyle and Leonard:

I have called Chad Braithwaite at Regency Centers and left him a voicemzil requesting
access; I will follow-up with a letter. My understanding is that URS finds sampling at the
Regency Centers as necegsgary to downgradient/offsite definition of the plume. Offsite
definition should not hold up your performance of interim remedial action or your
preparation of a corrective action plan and conceptual site model (requested in ACEH's
4/28/04 letter). Please tell me the status of your CAP/CSM and the IRA. Geotracker is up
to date.

Thank you,

Bob Schultz

ACDEH

————— Original Message----~-

From: Leonard_ Niles@URSCorp.com [mailto:Leonard Niles@URSCorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2004 10:34 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Kyle Christie {(E-mail)

Subject: Re: BP #11126

Bob,

We have definitely been uploading analytical data to GeoTracker for site
#11126 (see attached upload confirmations for 2004 monitcoriing event). As
far as I know, all data since 3Q 2001 has been uploaded. Are you sure you
were using the correct global ID? The global ID number for this site is
T0600100208. :

Additionally, there is a matter regarding this site that I wished to inform
you of. As proposed in our July 2003 workplan (approved by Eva Chu on
April 20, 2004) we were going to install 3 offsite monitoring wells to
delineate the downgradient plume extent. Two of these wells were to be
located on the Powell Street Plaza property across Powell Street south of
site #11126. The owners of Powell Street Plaza, Regency Centers, have
denied our request for well installations (see attached letters). Since
Eva Chu's letter of April 25, 2003 requires us to delineate the plume
extent, it would be necessary for us to place wells on the south side of
Powell Street to comply with that. As a last resort, we could put them
within the Powell Street right-of-way, but the extremely heavy traffic and
concentration of underground utilies makes that a very undesirable or
impractical option. Is there any action that ACHCSA can take regarding
access to the bPowell Street Plaza property?

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G
Senior Geologist

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CAh 94612

Direct: 510.874.172¢

Fax: 510.874.3268

{See attached file: Uploading GEO_WELL File.htm) (See attached file:
Uplocading EDF File, Step 3.htm) (See attached file: AATransmittal_ Regency
Center.doc) (See attached file: 11126  Regency Reguest for Access.pdf)

1



"Schultz, Robert,

Env. Health” To: "Kyle Christie {(B-mail)"
<chriska@bp.com:>

<robert.schultzea (el "Leonard Niles {(E-mail)"
<leonard_niles@urscorp.coms

cgov.org:> Subject: BP #11126

09/03/2004 05:12
PM

Hi Kyle:

We are unable to find the above-referenced site in the Geotracker database.
Would vou please confirm that data is being uploaded for this site (1700
Powell St., Emeryville, CA)? Your 8/13/04 letter indicated that you are
managing this case.

Thank you,

Bob
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Robert W. Schultz, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6719 ({direct)

510-337-9335 {facsimile}
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 4, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. ) {510) 567-6700
Chad Braithwaite FAX (510) 337-9335

Regency Centers Corporation
555 South Flower St., Ste. 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Subject: Property at 5795 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California (PoWeII Street Plaza) —
Request for Access Agreement for Off-Site Investigation

Dear Mr. Braithwaite:

Atlantic Richfield Company has been unable to conduct off-site investigation associated with
groundwater pollution at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville because you and Atlantic Richfield have
not completed the necessary access agreement. The resulting delay is allowing continued
migration of polluted groundwater, to the detriment of water quality. As explained below,
Alameda County Environmental Health requests that you, together with Atlantic Richfield,
submit an access agreement that is sufficient to allow the necessary work and that is signed by
ali relevant parties.

Up to 69,000 ug/l. TPHg, 11,000 ug/L benzene and 28,000 ug/L MTBE have been detected in
groundwater in Atlantic Richfield's monitoring well MW-9. A copy of ACEH’s April 25, 2003 letter
requesting plume delineation is attached to this letter. According to Atlantic Richfield’s
consultant (URS Corporation), groundwater flows from the service station at 1700 Powell Street
toward Powell Street Plaza. The downgradient extent of impact is unknown. A copy of your
August 10, 2004 letter to URS Corporation denying access to install the required monitoring
wells has been forwarded to me, and a copy is also attached.

It is imperative that this dispute be resolved promptly. Atlantic Richfield’s lack of access is likely
to have adverse consequences for water quality. There is the potential for unchecked migration
of pollutants, and Atlantic Richfield is in violation of the deadline specified in ACEM's April 28,
2004 letter (copy attached).

We request that Regency Centers, together with Atiantic Richfield, submit by November 20,
2004 an access agreement that (i) enables Atlantic Richfield to perform the necessary work and
(i) is signed by alt relevant parties. This request is made pursuant to Water Code Section
13267, which authorizes requests for technical reports from persons whose activities may have
an impact on water quality; and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25299.78, which
allows ACEH to enter and collect samples from any real property which is within 2,000 ft of any
place where underground storage tanks are located. You may be subject to administrative civil
liability of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation pursuant to Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 if you fail to respond, respond late, or submit an inadequate response. Any
extension in the above deadline must be confirmed in writing by ACEH staff.



. . . . Mr. Braithwaite

October 4, 2004
RO-86

Please contact me at (510) 567-6719 or via email at robert.schultz@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

T L

Robert W. Schultz, R.G. .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company, 6 Centerpointe Drive, LPR6-161, La Palma,
A 90623-1066
Leonard Niles, URS Corporation, 500 12th St., Ste. 200, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Robhert W, Schultz, ACEH
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August 10, 2004

Mr. Leonard Niles

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924

RE:  Request for Access
Dear Mr. Niles:

The property manager for Powell Street Plaza forwarded your request to instalf monitoring wells
on the shopping center. Unfortunately, Regency must decline your request, We are not
prepared to alfow monitoring wells to be installed on our Property. I apologize for any
inconvenience this may cause. -

Sincerely,

CHl Gz

Chad Braithwaite
Senlor Manager, Investment Services

cc:  Zanaida Garvey
Peggy Wei

855 South Flawer Street, Sulte 3500
Los Angeles, Californla 90071
Office: 213.553,2200 « Toil Free: 888,705.3002 o Fax. 213.624.2280
www.regencycenters.com
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Leonard_Niles@URSCorp.com

Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2004 10:34 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Kyle Christie (E-mail)

Subject: Re: BP #11126

Uploading Uploading EDF File, AATransmittal_Reg 11126_ Regency
GEQ_WELL File.htm  Step 3.htm... ency Center.d... Request for Acc...

Bob,

We have definitely been uploading analytical data to GeoTracker for site
#11126 ({see attached upload confirmations for 2Q04 monitoriing event). As
far as I know, all data since 3Q 2001 has been uploaded. Are you sure you
were using the correct global ID? The global ID number for this site is
T0600100208.

Additionally, there is a matter regarding this site that I wished to inform
yvou of. Ag proposed in our July 2003 workplan (approved by Eva Chu on
April 20, 2004) we were going to install 3 offsite monitoring wells to
delineate the downgradient plume extent. Two of these wells were to be
located on the Powell Street Plaza property across Powell Street south of
gite #11126. The owners of Powell Street Plaza, Regency Centers, have
denied our request for well installations (see attached lettersg). Since
Eva Chu's letter of April 25, 2003 reguires us to delineate the plume
extent, it would be necessary for us to place wells on the south side of
Powell Street to comply with that. As a last resort, we could put them
within the Powell Street right-of-way, but the extremely heavy traffic and
concentration of underground utilies makes that a very undesirable or
impractical option. Is there any action that ACHCSA can take regarding
access to the Powell Street Plaza property?

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G
Senior Geologist

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

Direct: 510.874.1720

Fax: 510.874.3268

(See attached file: Uploading GEO WELL File.htm) {See attached file:
Uploading EDF File, Step 3.htm) (See attached file: AATransmittal_ Regency
Center.doc) (See attached file: 11126_ Regency Request for Access.pdf)

"Schultz, Robert,

Env. Health" To: "Kyle Christie (E-mail)"
<chriska@bp.com>

<robert.schultzea co: "Leonard Niles (E-mail)?®
<legonard_niles@urscorp.com=>

cgov.orgs Subject: BP #11126

09/03/2004 05:12
PM



Hi Kyle:

We are unable to find the above-referenced site in the Geotracker database.
Would you please confirm that data is being uploaded for this site (1700
Powell St., Emeryville, CA)? Your 8/13/04 letter indicated that you are
managing this case.

Thank you,

Bob
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Robert W. Schultz, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6719 {(direct}

510-337-9335 (facsimile)



July 20, 2004

Regency Center LP

¢/o Zanaida Garvey

1850 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 225
Walnut Creek, CA 94599

Re: LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Access Agreement—Powell Street Plaza (Circuit City)
5795 Christie Ave.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Garvey:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation
(URS) has prepared this correspondence with regards to the above-referenced site. The property at
5795 Christie Ave. in Emeryville, California is located across Powell Street from a former BP
service station that is now owned by Conoco Philips (1700 Powell St.). RM was directed by the
County of Alameda to install two additional offsite groundwater monitoring wells at the above
referenced property to further characterize offsite conditions resulting from a hydrocarbon release
at the former BP site. URS Corporation, under contract to RM, will install two groundwater
monitoring wells, of two-inch diameter, to approximately fifteen feet below ground surface in the
parking lot and behind the building (of Circuit City) at the above-referenced site. The work will
take approximately one day to complete. To complete this work, RM needs an access agreement
with the property owner, Regency Center LP. ‘

Enclosed are two copies of an access agreement to install the two offsite wells. Also enclosed
are a site plan indicating the proposed monitoring well locations and a copy of the Work Plan. Y our
assistance with this project is much appreciated. Please read over the access agreement, sign both
copies and refurn them both to URS. We will return a signed copy of the access agreement for your
records. If you have any questions regarding this access agreement or the work to be performed,
please call me at (510) §74-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Leonard Niles, R.G., C.H.G.
Senior Geologist/ Project Manager

Enclosures: Two copies of Access Agreement
Work Plan for Additional Site Investigation including:
Map of Proposed Monitoring Well Locations
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August 10, 2004

Mr. Leonard Niles

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakiand, CA 94612-1924

RE:  Request for Access

Dear Mr. Njles:

The property manager for Powell Street Piaza forwarded your request to install monitoring wells
on the shopping center. Unfortunately, Regency must decline YOur request, Wa are not

Prepared 1o allow monitering wells to be instalied on our broperty. I apologize for any
inconvenience this may cause. :

Sincarely,

CH Gz

Chad Braithwaite
Senlor Manager, Investment Services

¢c:  Zanaida Garvey
Peggy Wei

855 South Flower Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, Californip 90071
Office: 213.553.2200 = Tofl Free: 888.705.3002 » F. ax: 213.624,2280
wyaLregencycenters.cam



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successiully submitted]

Submittal Title: QMR Q2 2004 Site 11126
Submittal Date/Time: 5152004 4:24:25 PM
Confirmation Number: 2509312272

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\rschultz\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Intemet... 9/7/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2377818048
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/20/2004 10:46:41 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: QMR Q2 2004 Site 11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND -
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE AIRVINISTRATOR,

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\rschultz\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20internet... 9/7/2004
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Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company) ‘%,

R
Atlantic Richfield Company o ®%
4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172 &, é’q}“ Q,
La Paima, CA 90623-1066 ENRE P
Phone: (714) 670-5303 “b, &,
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Mr. Robert Shultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: BP Heritage Sites Environmental Project Responsibility

Dear Mr. Shultz:

August 13, 2004

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the recent reorganization of Atlantic Richfield Company’s
(RM) environmental staff that manages retail facility environmental efforts in Northern California.
Former BP retail sites 11102, 11104, 11107, 11109, 11117, 11120, 11126, 11132, 11133, 11266 and
11270 will now be managed by myself. Atlantic Richfield Company heritage sites will continue to be
managed by Paul Supple. Please direct all correspondence for retail environmental issues regarding

these sites to me at the following address:

Kyle Christie

Atlantic Richfield Company

4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

I'look forward to working closely with you on environmental issues affecting these projects and would
appreciate meeting with you to discuss any of these projects at your convenience. Please feel free to
call me at (714) 670-5303 with any questions. Ican also be reached via email at chriska@bp.com.

Sincerely,
Kyle Christie

Environmental Business Manager
Remediation Management

ce: Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips
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'ALAMIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ::=
AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 24, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

PRO500905

Janette Thompson

Retail Compliance Specialist
ConocoPhillips

Rodeo Refinery

1380 San Pablo Avenue
Rodeo, California 94572

Shahram Azimi, Operator
Emery Bay 76

1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California 94608

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Inspection of Emery Bay 76, 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Thompson and Mr. Azimi:

A regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject ConocoPhillips facility on July 16, 2003,
A technician from Triangle Environmental facilitated the inspection. The purpose of the inspection was to
determine compliance with conditions of the facility nnderground storage tank (UST) operating permit, as
well as provisions of Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) and California Health and Safety
Code (HSC) Chapter 6.7.

The following is a suminary of non-compliant and other conditions noted at the time of the inspection:

1. Tank leak detection records from the Veeder Root menitoring console indicate a pattern of filling the
tanks past the allowable limit of 95% of tank capacity. The high product alarm is programmed at 95%
of tank capacity, An event that triggered an alarm means that the tank was filled past 95%. The alarm
history and set-up tape are attached. This is the second consecutive year that a history of overfilling
the tanks has been documented in letters to you.

2. The owner/operators are required to take actions based on the alarms to prevent overfilling.
ConocoPhillips issned a memorandum, dated May 8, 2003, which directs the dealer to log the high
product alarm. The memorandum states “Once, you log it in you do need to do anything further.” 1If
the dealer follows ConocoPhillips policy they would be in violation of their operating permit. One of
the permit conditions states, “ maintain written records of all liquid alarm conditions and their
resolution.” Simply recording the overfill alarms does nothing to prevent the same condition from
occurring the next time the tank is filled. You are expected to take affirmative action and document
those actions to correct the ongoing problem of filling the tanks beyond the legal Hmit,



BEmery Bay 76, 1700 Poweil Street
July 24, 2003
Page 2 of 3

3. The Veeder Root TLS 350 continuous in-tank leak detection method was found erroneously
programimed at 95% of operating mode. The third party certification for this system was only
evaluated and certified at 99% of operating mode. This office only accepts the present permitted
monitoring option for the single wall tanks if it is conducted according to the third party approval. The
technician from Triangle reprogrammed the system, to the correct setting, This error may have affected
the quality of the results from the monthly tank tests.

4. ConocoPhillips failed to obtain a modification permit issued by this office for repairs to the
underground storage tanks. The secondary containment for the submersible turbine-piping sump on
tank 3,was repaired without a permit from this office. The owner/operator failed to pay fees associated
with the modification permit, which include plan review and constriction inspections. The secondary
containment has not been tested to confirm the integrity of the containment.

Yiolations of provisions of tlie HSC, CCR and Alameda County Ordinance Code have been
identified, as follows:

1. HSC Sec, 25292 1(a) - The underground storage tanks #2 and 3 have been filled with petroleum in
excess of 95% of tank capacity. The date and time of the overfill alarms are printed out from the memory
of the monitoring console. An unauthorized release may have occurred as a result of this overfilling. This
iy the second armual inspection that has documented overfilling of the tanks.

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provide for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $5000 per tank per
day per violation for:

) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit

(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank owner of up to $5000 per tank per day
per violation for;
{5 Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the
underground tank system
{6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

Alameda County Ordinance Code Section 6.92.171 ~ Fees shall be paid in advance for review of plans and
specifications for modifications to and the removal or closure of underground storage tanks,

(B) Penaltics. Any person violating this section by failing to submit plans, obtain necessary inspections and
approvals, by beginning or continuing construction or remodeling in violation hereof shall be liable for up
to triple the permit fee as a penalty and remain subject to other applicable penalties and enforcement.

CCR 2660 (k) - Local agencies shall not approve a repair unless it can be demonstrated that the UST is
structurally sound and the method of repair will prevent unauthorized releases due to structural failyre or
corrosion during the operating life of the underground storags tank system,

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $5000 per tank per

day per violation for:
6) Violation of any applicable requirement of any regulation adopted by the board pursuant
to Section 25299.3.

HSC Sec. 25299(b} provides for civil Habilities imposed on the tank pwner of up to $5000 per tank per day
per violation for: :
®) Violation of any applicable requirement of any regulation adopted by the board
pursnant toSection 25299,3.



Emery Bay 76, 1700 Powell Street
July 24, 2003
Page 3 of 3

At this time, you are required to correct the tank system operation issucs identified in this inspection report,
" namely:

¢ Correct the operation problems identified during the July 16, 2003 inspection. Submit 2 wiitten

ConocoPhillips and the dealer to correct the overfilling problem.

+  Submit an explanation for the incorrect programming of the in-tank leak detection equipment. In
the explanation, address whether the tank test results during that period are still valid,

*  Submit a check payable to “Alameda County, Environmental Health Department” for the sum
of $1206.00 for failure to obtain a permit prior to performing work on the USTs.

»  Conduct an independent third party evaluation of the 1mauthorized xepairs and the damaged
secondary containment by a licensed contractor with expertise and gualifications for underground
storage tank repairs,

*  Submit a schedule for confirmation testing of the repaired sump.

Pursvant to HSC Sec. 25288(d), you are required to submit a Plan of Correction within 60 days. This plan
shail indicate the tasks to be completed, or those that have been completed already, and the schedule for
doing so.

‘You must certify, once all the necessary repaits and other tasks have been completed, that the tank System
is in full compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 and UST regulations.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 if you have any questions about the content of this letter,

Robert Weston
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

Cc: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
Scott Seery, LOP Caseworker, ACDEH
Roy Gibson, Central Petroleum Maintenance
Susan Torrence, Deputy District Attorney, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Leslie Alford, State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Program
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0000066 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
April 28, 2004 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO
P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, CA 94549

RE:  IRAP Workplan Approval for BP Station #11126, 1700 Powell Street,
Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

| have completed review of URS’ July 2003 interim Remedial Action and Offsite
Assessment Work Plan and URS’ April 20, 2004 modification to said workplan, both
prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to perform bi-weekly
groundwater batch extraction from well MW-9 for 6 months is acceptable. In addition,
the proposal to install 3 offsite groundwater monitoring wells is also acceptable. Upon
completion of interim remedial action at the site, URS will provide a Corrective Action
Plan and develop a Conceptual Site Model for the site.

The workplan should be implemented within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by
June 30, 2004. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by
email at eva,chu®@acgov.org.

WAF————

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

email: Leonard Niles, URS

bp11126+1



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ ‘\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250
RO0D00066 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

April 25, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton Ms, Liz Sewell

BP Oil Conoco Philips

295 SW 41°* St, Bldg 13, Ste N 76 Broadway

Renton, WA 98055-4931 Sacramento, CA 95212 Qy#l¥

RE:  Migration Control at Former BP 11126, 1700 Powell St, Emeryville, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton and Ms. Sewell:

I have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site. | am very
concerned with the high levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, including benzene and
MTBE at and downgradient from your site. Presently, a maximum of 69,000 ppb TPHg,
11,000 ppb benzene and 28,000 ppb MTBE is detected in groundwater from well MW-9.
MTBE concentrations are increasing in the most downgradient well, MW-7. The
contaminant plume does not appear stable and continues to migrate offsite. The
extent of the plume has not heen delineated.

At this time, you must implement migration control to prevent continued creation of a
dissolved contaminant plume. It is recommended that pump and treat be used to
control migration of BTEX and MTBE. Please outline your proposal for migration
control in an Interim Remediation Work Plan. The work plan is due within 45 days of
the date of this letter, or by June 20, 2003, The work plan should include a proposal
to delineate the extent of the plume, too.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@cp.alameda.ca;us.

)\mwh_\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

tosco11126-1



Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, California 95814

® |
Q State Water Resources Control B(&rd

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California + 94244-2{20
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website gt www.swreb.ca.gov.
. -
JUN 1 2000 JUN 1 8 2001

Scott T. Hooton

Bp Oil Company
295 Sw 41st St
Renton, WA 98055

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016514; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1700 POWELL ST,
EMERYVILLE

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priotity and rank within
a priority class, After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent mistepresentation, -

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Reguirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligibie costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Bp Oil Company -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work, This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-cffective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some litmited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval; Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you de not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be refected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGIHAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

STAD

ce:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo —
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD H O 6 O
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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LOP —Q-IANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM .

printed:

03/30/2001
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StID : 4050 Loc: ~0-
SITE NAME: BP 0il Co. #11126 DATE REPORTED : 05/02/1989
ADDRESS : 1700 Powell St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/02/1989
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs ¢ ¥
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 11/02/1992
PRELITMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -~0-
POST REMED ACT MON:~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: ~0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 6 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/01/1994
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: =-0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0~ REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Scott Hooton
COMPANY NAME: BP 0il Company
ADDRESS: 295 SW -~ 41st St., Ste N
CITY/STATE: Renton WA 98055
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Chester Bennett
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Corporation
ADDRESS: 2130 Professional Dr #100
CITY/STATE: Roseville CA 95661-3738
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

ANNPGMS

Name/Address Changes Only

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Case Progress Changes
LOP

LOP DATE

DATE y

-

2
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) STATE OF CAL\F:.'JRN‘IA
v STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [T 1 new pERMIT [) 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T} 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED, SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 inTERM PERMIT [] 4 amenpeED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FAGILITY NAME . . NAME GF CPERATOR
X ; ( ez % (W2 <ADUCAM A7 i}
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARGEL # (OPTIONAL)
22 P ANe | EorereEr oMz estie AN P | A w2 b2
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
EMmeaeyi s CA | Sdbgmss D 05 15 (026
v BOX CORPORATION NDI PARTNERSHIP OCAL-AGENCY c g : LAGENCY * . *
o e ﬂ. & O wovioua,. ) ] (] BIST;II éq% ] COUNTY-AGENCY [] STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
* Howner of UST is a public agancy, complete the foflowing: nams of supervisor of divisior, section or office which the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS m 1 CAS STATION E:J 2 DISTRIBUTOR ] HE;E|FF!\:‘§$‘]SE HOF TANKS ATSITE | £ P. A 1. D. # {optional}
1 s Faam (] 4 PROCESSOR [} S OTHER onTrusTLanps | &L,
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY} - oplional‘
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
AZi ML, LAz S (D 1 (w7 A2 o as ﬁmi - Tp-A57 |
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LasT, FIRST) PRONE # WITH AREA CODE
AZil _UAL AN L2 o e 290 Eepepenl ool 27 220- A7 |
I. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
=uoest INteee sz vanlic oe CA AAME.
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxioindicale (7 mNpvIDUAL {7 LOCAL-AGENCY [_] SYATE-AGENCY
%0 ) AWOA.( i, Eals [T U 7P g’conponmou [ earvnensHie (] cOUNTY-AGENGY (] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME ) ’ BYATE ZIP GODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
codeoro cA_ | 94z70 s 277233L
. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OV\"IEEQ CARE QF ADDHAESS INFORMATION
>, /“} f{:}gpf){'zlﬁori{/l\ll %‘m Al‘ //MD/ iﬁf\-‘-/}‘d Jars { T
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v bowto incale {7 momDuAL [ LOGAL-AGENCY D STATE- AGENCY
Py B X ESP 4 BCreoReoraTion [ PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY ] FEDERAL, AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE = [zZIPGoDE. - PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
winErliy Az 850727044 | ozm 777 -Z %f ¢

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322- 9669 if questmns arise. _
kR N4 14 (o[ 2]l ]4]4] s

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

¥ boxto mdicate ,B” SELFINSURED L) 2 GUARANTEE [} 3 NSURANCE L. ] 4 SURETYBOND [ ) § LETTEROFCREDNT || 6 EXGMPTION L] 7 STATEFUND
("] & STATE FUND & CHIEF FWANGIAL OFFICER LETTER 1 9 GTATE FUND & CERTIFIGATEOF DEPOSIT [ 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM (1 90 omHen,

VI, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nctification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or 11 is checked.

"
CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: . 1 P, N ] om
£ e '-.

THIS FORM HAS.BEEN COMW UNDEWLTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COF(HECT

PesrdT  fTANK OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTH?"DAYNEA‘F\

TR, { / / Z./ 9%

COUNTY # ) JURISDICTION # FACILITY # 5
21010) 21719151915] gg;l fafos
LOGATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE AGCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

CORM A OWNER MUST ILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
(6-95}



INSTRUCTTIONS FOR COMPLETING FORM "A"

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

SECTION 2711 OF TITLE 23, CHAPTER 16, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND SECTIONS 25286, 25287, AND 25239 OF CHAPTER
6.7, DIVISION 20, CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE REQUIRE OWNERS TO APPLY FOR AN UST OPERATING PERMIT,

1, One FORM "A" shall be completed fuor all NEW PERMIT CHANGES or any FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION CHANGES,

. SUBMIT ONLY ONE (1} FORM "A" for a Facility/Site, regardiess of the number of tanks located at the site.

. 'This form should be completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK INSPECTOR.

. Please type or print clearly all requested inforanation,

. Use u hard point writing instrament, you ave inaking 3 copies.

. Tank owner must submit a facility plot planite the local agéncy as part of the application showing the location of the USTSs with respect to
buildings and landmarks [Section 2711 (a)(§), CCR].

7. Tank owner must submit documentation shgwing compliance with state financial responsibility requirements te the local agency as part of the

application for petroleum USTs FSection 2711 (8){11), CCR1.

[= T N I

TOP OF FORM: "MARK ONLY ONE ITEM"
Mark an (X} in the hox next to the item that beét describes the reason the form is being compleied.

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLETED)
i. Record name and address (physical location) of the underground tank(s),
NOTE: Address MUST have a valid physical focation including city, state, and zip code.
P.O. BOX NUMBERS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.
Include nearest cross street and name of the operator.
. Phone number must have an area code. I the night aumber is the same, write "SAME" in proper location.
. Check the appropriate box for TYPE OF BUSINESS OWNERSHIP (ex, CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL, ete ).
. Check the appropriste box for TYPE OF BUSINESS,
. If Facility/Site is located within an Indian réservation or other Indian trost lands, check the box marked "YES".
. Indicate the NUMBER of TANKS at this S5ITE.
. Record the EP.AL 1D # or write "NONE" in the space provided.

=1 Chola B o b

II. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLETED)
Complete all tems in this section, unless al] iseins are the same a3 SECTION 1; 1 the same, write "SAME AS SITE" across this section, Be swe
to check PROPERTY OWNERSHIP TYPE box.

HIL TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLETED)
Complete all #ems in this section, unless 41} #ems are the same as SECTION 1 If the same, write "SAME AS SITE" across this section, Be sure
to check TANK OWNERS TYPE box.

1V, BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST $TORAUE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER (MUST BE COMPLETED. SEE ARTICLE 5, CHAPTER 6,75,
DIVISION 20, CALITORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.)
Enter your Board of Equalization {BOE) UIST storage fee account nnmber which is required before your permit application can be processed,
Registration with the BOR will ensure that you will receive a quarierly storage fee retun in seporting the per gallon fee due on the number of
gallons placed in your USTs, The BOB will code persons exempt from paying the storage fec so returns will not be sent. If you do not have an
account aumber with the BOE or if you have any questions regarding the fee or cxemptions, please call the BOE at 916-322-9669 or write to the

BOE at the following adsdress Bomrd of Equalization, Fuel Taxes Division, P.O. Box 942879, Sacrameito, CA 94279-0001.

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RF.SPONSEBILITY (MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PETROLEUM USTs ONLY, SEE SECTIONS 2711 (a)(11)
OF TITLE 23, CHAPTER 16, CALIFORNIA (CODE OF REGULATIONS.)
Identify the method(s) used by the owner apd/or operator, in meeting the Federal and State financial responsibility requiternenis. USTs owned by
any Federal or State agency as well as non-petrolenim USTs are exempt from this icquirement.

VL. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
Check ONE BOX for the address that will be used for BOTH LEGAL AND BILLING NOTIFICATIONS.
TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDICATED, [SEE SECTIONS 2711
(a)(13) OF TITLE 23 CHAPTER 16, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIES
The county and jurisdiction numbers ave predetermined and can be obtained by calling the Siate Board (916) 227-4303, The facility number may
be assipned by the local agency; however, this number mast be numerical and cannot contain any alphabetical characiers, If the local agency
prefers the State Doard to assign the facility number, please leave it blank,

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE
INFORMATION, THIS APPLICATION CANNOT BE PROCESSED 11 THE BOE ACCOUNT NUMBER 18 NOT FILLED IN. THE LOCAL
AGENCY 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE "LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY® INFORMATION BOX, THE LOCAL
AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND YELLOW COPIES. THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK
OWNER.

6/85
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V STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDEHGHOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPL!CATION FORM B

3

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM Féﬁ EACH TANK SYSTEM

MARK ONLY ) + wew sermiT ] 2 WENEWAL PERMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED ON SITE
ONE iTEM [] 2 mmerm PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
A - Y, 9 o =
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED; | ©27C > =TAT unl #1205 1700 it e, errpanince cpcimgania
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN P
A OWNER'S TANK 1. 0. # ras B. MANUFACTURED BY; L)/~ ' nlpwp
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOYDAY/YEAR) i TN L ‘Téz,“f 99z D, TANK GAPAGITY IN GALLONS; /¢ i
Il. TANK CONTENTS iFa-t 1S MARKED, COMPLETEITEMC. .
A D 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUBL . é.‘; olL B. c 1a REGULAR UNLEADED E 3 DIESEL I:] 6 AVIATION GAS
[ 2 PemmoLEum [ w0 ewery 1 PRODUCT L] o PREMUM UNLEADED- 4 GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
- {__] 1c MIDGRADE uNLEADED 5 JETRUEL || B Mss
(] @ cHemcat PRoDUCT [ o5 unknown 2 WASTE [ ] 2 LeaeD 99 OTHER {DESCRIBE IN ITEM B, BELOW)
D. IF{A1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED : C.AS#:
ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
A. TYPE OF 75\1 DOUBLE WALL [ ] 9 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [1] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ] 2 sinaLe waLL [T 4 sineLe wate N A VALY ] e omen
8 'TANK- (] 1 saresTeERL [] 2 sraNLESS STEEL éa FIBERGLASS ~ [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERBLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL ] s concreTE (] & POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) ™ o gronze [] o eavanzeo steet [ ] ss unknown  {] 99 OTHER
c. INTERIOR 1 RUBBER LINED ] 2 ALKYD LiNING [ 3 epoxy uNng [ ] 4 PHENOLIG LINING
LINING OR § GLASS LINING ] & uNumED ] 9§ UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER
COATING 1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES._ NO___
Dgg;%gg" [ 1 poveTHLeNe wrae [ 2 coanng [] 3 viNvL wrap ﬁ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
‘ 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN %8 OTHER
potecion L] » ormvone PRTEC“ON ls:I T —— [:]VERFIL REVENTIO! DP =
: SPILL CONTAINMENTANSTALLED (YEAR) N EQUIPMENT INSTALLED, (VEAR) Vs
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop TusE YES NO STRRERFLATE VeSO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES o7
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGRQUND. BOTH iF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE alys arawy AU 4 FLEXBLEPIPING A U 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A G.l—/{ SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A D 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U~4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEELL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A Ui 95 UNKNCWN A U 99 OTHER — .
e
58 : - 17 Y
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] JEliou U W [ 2 ik s [ camots v, [ 4 Sie B []8 MO A% (5] g9 o i 7"
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 5 ANNUAL TANK
%5_‘ wcSJUALNSZEgJ(NTEnsnn RECONGILIATION MONITORING D AUGH ) L5 ReRrmaT=R [ ® e
7 CONTI AL, & WEEKLY MANUAL [ 10 SONTHLY TAN
MONITORING [lesn [ o e e L] TESTING (L Jos unknown [ Joo omhen
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLAGE]
1.E8TI DATE LAST USEDMO/DAVIYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TARK FILLED WITH ; é]
NATER DRTB ST PREDNG S}IJSATANCER%INING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 ves No [}
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER-ENALTY OF PERJUHY, AND/TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNER'S NAME Fo. | DATE, o
(PRNTED & SIGNATUREN /¢ [ & P17 4 LA A 5 TEer o /"Z("/ / 79

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THESTATE 6. Numa{n)s/ COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # . ACILY o oa TANKE
STATE1D# 20 99 R e Gt

L
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE e/

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB {805}



IMETRUCTIONS FOR (:(LI?‘VEFJLE:E‘%‘EN{:E 1-ORM "B

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS _
Section 2711 of Title #3, Divislon 3, Chapter 16, California Code of Hegulations and sections 28266, 25307, and 25289
of Chaoter 4.7, Division 20, Health ar%é Safety Code require tank ownars fo apply for an LET aperaling et
{. Cne FORM "0 shallibe completed for aach tank {or all NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, NEMOV-
ALS and/or any othot TANK INFORMATION GHANGE,

Z. This form should be tompleted by either the PERMIT APPLICANT o the LOCAL AGENGY UNDER-
GROUND TANK INGPECTOR.

3 Pleasa typa or print clearly all requested information.

4, Use a hard point writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.

. Tank owners must submit a plot plan to the local agency showing the location of the UsSTe with respect
to bulldings and landmarks [2711 (a}(8) CCR].

6.  Tank owners must stbmit documeniation showing compliance with state financial respos <Lty require-

rents to tha focal agency for petroleum USTs (2711 (a){11) CCR].

TOP OF FORM: MARK ONLY jONE ITEM

1. Mark an (X) in the bq}x next to the item that best describes the reason the form is be - -
2. Indicate the DBA or Facility name whare the tank is instalied.

L TANK DESCRIPTION - ICOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - 8O SPECIHY
A.  Indicate ownars tank 1D # - If there is a tank number that is used by the owner to ider "~ LK.
AB70789). '

B.  Indicats the name ofithe company that manufactured the tank {ex. AGME TANK MF(:.,
C. Indicate the year the|tank was installed (ex. 1987).

D, Indicate the tank caﬂ!aciiy In gallons (ex. 25,000 or 10,000 etc.}.

l

i TANK CONTENTS
A 1. IF MOTOR VEHIéLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items B & C.
2. if not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complela iterms B & D,
B.  Check the approptiate box.
C.  Checkthe type of MOTOR VERICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A).
p. Print the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the C.A.S.4#, (Chemical
Abstract Sarvice nurpber), i box. 1 is NOT checked in A.

. TANK CONSTHUCTION?-MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C & D
1. Check only one itemi in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING #i.] CORRBOSGION
PROTECTION, i’
2. If OTHER, printin the space provided,

V. PIPING INFORMATION :
1. Circle "A" if above ground circle "U" if undergraund, and circle both if applicable.
2. if UNKNOWN circle;, or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirément for the piping.

V.  TANK LEAK DETECTION
1, Indicate the LEAK DﬁTECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.

Vi INFORMATION ON TAI'}JK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED < MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88)
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank {in Gallons).

3. WAS TANK FILLEDIWITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes" or "No",

TANK OWNER CR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDI-
CATED [see section 2711-(a)(13) CCR]

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOC{“\L AGENCIES

The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the three digit
jurisdiction number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be obtainad by calling the State Board (916) 227-4303. The facility number must be the same as
shown in form *A”, The tank nuimbet may be assigned by the local agency, however, this number must be numerical and
cannot contain an alphabet. 1f the local agancy prefers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave it blank,

]

IT 18 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATION. THE LOCAL AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLEYION OF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY" INFORMATION BOX. THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES., THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWNER.

1
|
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1 wew peAmT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [T} 2 INTERIM PERMIT [} 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] © TEMPORARY TANK GCLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: T s 5TAT ol ¢ ({2, 1700 PP Slomet, pramaciiics . opeirnsplis
|, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD, # B. MANUFACTURED BY: 4, l\(
4 v QH kf\!bw
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYWEAR) A ¢ |\ AN K1 190 6072 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 25,7, -,
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 15 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL E 4 OL B c. % 1a REGULAR UNLEADED | | 3 DIESEL || 6 AVIATION GAS
[] 2 perroveun [ e everv (™7 1 eropucT 1b PREMIUM UNLEADED || 4 GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
1c MDGRADE UMEADED [ 7] 5 JeTRuEL [ | B Mss
[] a cHEMICALPRODUCT [ e5 unknown @2 WASTE [_] 2 weapED (] 99 OTHER ESCAIBE iN TEMD. BELOW)
D I (A1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER MAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS #:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mMARK ONEITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES [N BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF )Q1 DOUBLE WALL [} 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [C] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM (3 2 sinete wat [] 4 sinaLe wal IN A vAuLT [] o omer
B. TANK [] 1 BaARe sTESL [] 2 stanLEss STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEEL GLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s concrete [T] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [_] 7 ALUMINUM [T] e 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTenk) ™) o pRONZE [T] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] e= omHER
©. INTERIOR [ 1 Aussen uneD {1 2 ave unna (] 3 epoxy unNG [ ] 4 PHENOUC LINING
LINING OR E 5 GLASS LINING ] s ununeo [7] o5 unknown [ ) 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? ves 2 no__
n-gé‘:ﬁ‘:)‘g%" ] 1 PoLveTHYLENE wRaP [ 2 COATING [7] 3 vinvL wRap  “BC) 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [—] s camiooic pROTEGTION [ | 91 NONE [] 95 unxnown [} o9 omeR
SPILL GONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) [5%] o5 17(Z;  OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIBMENT INGTALLED (YEAR) 1= o 57 1nl & ]
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. proptuBe YES 2 __ NO STRIKER PLATE YES__¥ ~ NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES oAk
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND Oft U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 sucTioN A U 2 PRESSURE A(ﬁ 3 GRAVITY A U & FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@j SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A Y 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
€. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA ()4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U & ALUMINUM A U § CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U - 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION I::ll Dnggcurzggm LIHE LEAK E:l 2 TL;assmngmnsss E] 3}%% INTERSTITIAL [:*3 4 F.LF_cmoulc uus D 5 .\umunc PUMP @’99 o (21PECT 10
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

3 1 visuaL cHeck 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADDZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK
TINUOUS INTERSTITIAL eoONGILATION Y WEEHKLY MANUAL 10 ﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁﬁ TANK N T
7 GON
MONITORING [ e sn TANK GAUGING TESTING [ ] os unknown [ Jow amieR
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-FLAGE)
1. ESTIMATEC DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WASTANKFILLEDWITH oo ﬁ] No [ ]
uaZy 1999 SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDERTPERALTYQp PRRIURY, ANBITO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

AcadT DATE

s /%. /29

TANK OWNER'S NAME

(PﬂlNTED&SlGNATURELﬂ d( % mf?’ Hdd
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE/D. NUMBER I€ COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY # “JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# (1) o1y ottty e rhdd
PERMIT NUMBER PERMT AFPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM IIUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION « FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
HOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (6-95)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARKONLY (1 1 NEwPERMT ' [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ | 7 PERMAMENTLY CLOSED SiTE
ONE ITEM {1 2 mverim peRmiT [3 4 amenpep PeAmIT 6 TEMPORARY SITE GLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
“_’{'22/14;52 ca%ﬁg"mw:\l =11 = (170, CAPURAM. AZ M|
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
(XD AHELL . Aoperesest cliziesties Avsploe 4G (hNA - 4.2,
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
BMecvil e CA | Sprres PO~ 2555, 2
v 80X ERS . 3 . 3 . § .
10 NDICATE Jcorporation  [TJ wonioua.  [) paamensie (] Eosgf;‘l. &%Eucv "] GOUNTY-AGENGY* [ STATE-AGENCY*  [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
* H owner of UST is 8 public agency, complets tha foflowing: name of supervisor of dwision, section or office which operales the UST
TYPE GF BUSINESS ’ v IF INGIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1. i
T 1 aassTaTION [T 2 DISTRIBUTOR D petetwamon | A. 1D # {optignal)
] aFaAm [] 4PROCESSOR [ ] & OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 4.
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENGY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS NAME {LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
AZIMI, HUALzieA Si g irmegins | EArEze sl - 100-A57 1
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CCDE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
AZIM | A EZAM ST 290D Fepepen!, von] GOZ- 200~ A7, |
I. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Fuoey INEgamE pholic ox A .
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxloindeate [ mowiouL [ LocAL-AGENCY [ sTATE-AGENGY
Mg Vs AYTONL e, Lol ITE 4 { {00 g’conpoamou 1 parmnERSHIP T COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
corlcoeo cA | 9s7p G=-2771253 ¢
. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED}
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS,INFORMATION ;
—— e oy ,
IO coomroahlon l BRI AL copLAe. CerZopltane,
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxto ndeate 1 movipuaL ) LOCAL-AGENCY [ sTATE-AGENCY
T DY E2O%k 4 @’conpomﬂon [ PARTNEASHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME ] STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Buomsd v Az | PO17-20%4 (975 777115 §

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCQUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-8669 ¥ questions atise.
Ty tkRa 4 Ja]- (o] 2l Al4)

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) ~ IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

%
g

V bortoindeate A1 SELFINSURED (] 2 GUARANTEE (] 3 WSURANGE [ 4 SURETYBOND  [T]  LETTEROFCREDIT  [] 6 EXEMPTION [ 7 sTATEFUND
£] 8 STATE FUND & CHIF FINANCIAL OFFICERLETTER  [__] 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATE OFDEPOSIT [ 10 LOCALGOVT. MECHANISM [ 99 OTHER

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and bilfing wili be sent o the tank owner unless box 1 or it is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING. L] o] m
P

THIS FORM HASBEEN COMF}E??) U?’DEWLTY OF PERJURBY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT
i N

TANK OWNER'S NAME (PRIN W / 7 MEprkT | TANK OWNER'S TITLE _ DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
. Fod -
Wer Rouh JANPIApfh YLy oo Cg,ﬁx\l&% poelacee f / / /97
LOCAL AGENCY JSE ONLY /

Y
COUNTY # l/ JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOGATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT A - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE » OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR 1ORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,

FORMAL OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
6-95)



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

04/28/99
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: 4050 SUBSTANCE: 12035 -Waste 0Qil ‘
SITE NAME: BP 0il Co. #11126 DATE REPORTED : 05/02/89
ADDRESS : 1700 Powell St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/02/89
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP'sg Y
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 11/02/92
PRELIM ASSESSMENT DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAI, INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 6 DATE QF ENFORC. ACTION: 07/01/94
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RP #1: CONTACT: Scott Hooton RP COST:
RP COMPANY NAME: BP Qil Company Ph:
ADDRESS: 295 SW - 41st St., Ste N
CITY/STATE: Renton WA 98055
OEmMMENT :
SITE ID#: 4050 ADDITIONAL RP'S
RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Chester Bennett
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Corporation RP Ph: 916-774-2942
ADDRESS: 2130 Professional Dr #100 L
CITY/ST/ZIP: Roseville CA 95661-3738




L
\ -
Listing all LOP DAILY activities since
as of 04/28/99

Act9l 4
Act92 1
ActivDat Insgp ACT Activ StID ActCostF
06/25/92 SH 200 1. 4050 $44 .56
06/26/92 SH 212 0.8 4050 $35.65

Act92_2

11/05/92 TP 200 0.1 4050 $5.76
Act93d 1

03/18/93 SH 212 0.2 4050 $9.27

03/19/93 SH 212 0.3 4050  $13.90

03/19/93 SH 215 0.5 4050  $23.16
Act93 2

11/30/93 SOS 206 0.2 4050  $10.25

.5 4050 $73.29
4050 $15.37
.8 4050 $39.09

12/08/93 SH 215
12/09/93 SOS 206
12/09/93 SH 215

OO
w

Act94 1
01/05/94 SOS 206 0.2 4050  $10.66

01/06/94 S0OS 212 0.2 4050 $10.66
07/27/94 TP 200 0.2 4050 $12.12
07/28/94 SOS 206 0.1 4050 $5.33

.5 4050 $26.65
4050 $12.12
.1 4050 $58.64

08/17/94 SH 215
08/17/94 TP 215
08/19/94 SOS 206

RO
ba

Act95 1
01/17/95% SH 215 2. 4050 3$106.62
01/18/95 SH 212 0.8 4050 $42 .65
01/18/95 808 212 2. 4050 $8106.62
01/18/95 SH 215 2. 4050 $106.62
Act95 2
Act95 3
07/18/95 SH 218 2. 4050 $106.62
Act95 4
12/04/95 SH 215 1. 4050 $55.68
Act96 1
Act96 2

Act96_3

1991 for StID ,4050

aComment
rp search, notification letter
meeting with RP(Pete deSantig)

update RP data

talked to Ted Moise of Alisto
Eng. re: work plan submittal
talked to Ted Moise re: site
update, work plan to be submitted
review for updates

coordinate distridution of
"timelines-to-closure" from DAs
office, etc

review cage file for meeting
discuss case w/ Mike O'Connor (DA)
review updatesg

review DA's case summary; FAX info
to Da

meeting w/ BP and DA

add Tosco

memo to staff re: case review
meetings

review file , QMR

gupervisor review

compile master priority list,
develop, draft and finalize
meeting schedule; issue letter

review case file for meeting
meeting with Scott Hooton (BP) re:
further work required at the site
bimonthly compliance meeting; also
discussed BP stations #11119, 11113
reviewed QMRS for meeting

review files QOMrs

review OMR, update site



L 4
-
‘ )

07/16/96 SH 215 0.8 4050 $44 .20 veview QMR, cogare data with Days

Inn
07/18/96 SH 215 0.8 4050 $44 .20 review gw data, letter out re: gw
flow study
Acto6_4
10/09/96 SH 215 0.8 4080 844 .20 review QMR
Act97 1

03/06/97 SH 215 1.2 4050 $66.83 review case file. QMRs
Act97_2
05/29/97 SH 215 1. 4050 $60.86 review QMRs
ACT97 3
ACT97 4
ACT98 1
ACT98 2
04/17/98 SH 200 0.8 4050 $34.07 Reviewed QMR
actos_3
11/09/98 SH 200 0.5 4050 $23.98 Reviewed QMR

complete
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

STID #: FACILITY NAME: [=(OK.MEE "B — Unliod] T PG. OF
%ﬁ [ 700 fodert. ST EMERYYnLE [ |

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM %AW/PESJF* o8 76753#@ Bel- M Aguster.

ﬂw WG AN pevoryad of piaste o/l drok. (580 4 Mibevafuss

Aowble gl ecf /Xfi’&f&) Qppeared  Jo e jp . qosd hape.
LEL= O = 7Y > '

ﬁwww;t):ﬂ% fff" ?eﬁ’-)fv C)M7L mﬂ-é/ /(é /’t"/’*g’ Z/WJ']L&CJ @Obhfr(j
/]lb O:/Wbﬁ‘e M /’fr)ﬂér (,\ !V\,F/V“’Cci '

br, 0l 3oy, nM%M pf f Sk,
ax M//M/rﬁvzzo waf’ﬁ»vﬁu WM 5—-’*—% o fe o5 G

771/?7”‘“ M’v 9740,4me) ,,;z,ué

' %MW Zs 2 a c,@uﬁ@»mmww/v%-

oo Spif St fo ok LG pca & ol /i,

/Mv WMWZX@M% W%M@fwﬂl
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e

PRINT NAME: INSPECTED BY: Z _7' /&"fﬁ)

SIGNATURE: DATE: 7[ /cg ﬁ 7 14

- A —
GEN/SUPP RPT{REV. 7/84) [NS JRCO
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
‘- . . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
- N‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION e
*. ) 1132 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
-'EJ‘ ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
o PHONE # 510/567-6700 <
p ﬁ 33E "‘éFAXﬁ‘Si $/3§79335% ]
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
#* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *
/
1. Name of Business [O4 £ARllcE 45\’&[’!0!\(# 1Z¢z
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) THoMAZ WY
2. Site Address 702 Vel eseeet
city EMEellie 2ip Q40?5 Phone Sip- (5590
3. Mailing Address LD Crzrnd KAN\Y?)r\( b = tre o Lo !
City %;i l'szOn-\,am-nsoﬁ;:l o 2ip 94£2% Phone 92&.7772-2%%z
4. Property Owner F={2et U\lk@gfﬁm% el pE M—ttéaﬁdm
Business Name (if applicable) “ZAME
Address ‘2500 &A‘ﬁ’ar\( YN R AL
city, State Corkozo, cpiieserliA zip 14570
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Totto HlaEinle  Copmmrle
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C AL P 2o 7wt
CrAK voooow 525 J5 34 ‘
rev 4/6/95 -1 -



'6. Contractor HEJ\&'O@CZ%&AJ C@r’\l %ﬁu(;'rmm(

Address f T “5Y
© o city _ Zstorytal ' Phone 229-94%-50p5¢
License Type® 15/ HAZ. MAT Ip# _ (2% 7¢

*gffective January 1, 1992, Businesa and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
Licenae Board. .

7. Consultant (if applicable) A%Lj’ E.?\\érﬂiﬁéz\e\l&,uicﬁ

Address (Z4% AW(AV;« Boddz *(629

city, state WAL«\M Qﬁ%ﬁé,,cmm@\(m. Phone 925-9%%-2575
8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name T HOMASS \WehY Title Ca\gzjf\et_\(mw.( malacse v
Company . T2z T’TAEK%YI\(& coreplr
Phone _ S72L5-27- 256

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan m‘é .7/

L

Length of piping being removed under this plan Tk LE

Total number of underground tanks at this facility ({(**confirmed with

owner or operator) _#&

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facllities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name <A {—I@AIA HAZARY NS Sia@victs EPA I.D. No. cAwoooo|71%

Hauler License No. 257 License Exp. Date MAkal %l 999
Address WD bt <rtape Adpeys PAcE :
city Zahnle Aela (1) 4449995 state CA zip V2705

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _420MIC EPA ID# AP 9452657
Address _Z28\ P ‘=obio
City [BAST OBALO ALTD State CA zip G4%02,

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



Ic) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name = c:l(/’,m\l

Hauler License No. _22l9

Address _Z55 PR o MD,

EPA I.D. No. CACord4e297. "

License Exp. Date & /[%0/99
7 T

city _K( CHmonl o

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _£§£ﬂ4¥?$OAJ

state CA Zip CM%O!

Y

EPA I.D. No. CAtopoa4uc 207,

Address _Z5< MR 2 MND

city _Blchmpon

11. Sample Collector

state (/A Zip 94980

/

Name __lc&Eith EOMETAr
Company _ = & |

Address 74 Dila il DriNe 4 b

city Npvaro statec”A _ zip 944949 Phone 453879105

Y

12. Laboratory

Name B OIA  ArdAOCTICAL

address B\9 _ sTolver Aalue 4 ¢

city Zobhcemdenlro

State Certificatiocn No. Léyffl—

State A zip 25824

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No% Unknown|[ ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3



. 14. ' Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Tz pirlee sdo prY b TER ALAAEDA roy wesvestendrs

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) ***

Tank Material to be sampled Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

+ 2 /10 Soll SAMPLIN G 1 sheee udbee
Y [t2[29 i

| SAMPLE ey
Co 1LE OF Plone
[T EQp /T

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

Sampling Plan

W& il peds b Ao ioyl &

i ow

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely

covered b ic sheeting.

16.

Will the excavated soil be returned to thegxcavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ] no ‘[ A1 unknown

If ves, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soll may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
county. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of DYackfilling
operations. .

chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
. .
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

TPH
Tﬂéﬁsaﬂ

pTex
midats ~

HTBE

H wstro i G CFID

O iriri e — 8010 1 8¢

&y & F1O
& FID

$020 i §8%

-~

O
(i{/ (;L’ /&5 ézﬁd ;kd“:
L=t fO2

! CA¥ +v AR
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.18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

. Name of Insurer _cA  =mdE (e ?WMJD

19, Submit Plot Plan ***{See Instructionsg)hi»
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) formn.

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank.
removal. The report must contain all informatiom listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may bhe
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will veid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business HF_EJJDEAZ%C!J Ka\(é‘{'tzuz.:rcmi

Name of Individual {2{c&, MOE:IZ%OJJ

Signature Date

PROPERTY OWNER OR #10ST RECENT TANK OPERATOR’ (Circle one)

Name of Business Tosce KVIA\?_LCE.’TH\(@- @MPA,\L*(

Name of Indivigual THOMAS @AM

Signature % /I{/M/f/ﬁ/ Date Z/B/ 71

4

rev 4f6/95 - 6 -



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. :

SITE INFORMATION:

f8ite ID Number
(i1f known)

o Sorte &2
Name of Site

(700 et ZstwweeT %/’J—\,’Q’{%}r'l‘:ﬁ /;\\!‘EAL{LZ
Street Address'’

E,M@z(uru.a CALESERA, G A 0d
City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

A i’@ ffd\//(d%gzu\léz alc
Name

1242 AN LWE Bonm 1639
Street Address

WAL T CECENA aAuf;a@Jm , 4596
City, State & zip Code

W/@M% ({27 [99

%énature of Payor Date
\f)f\\os A B _AQ_J = =
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.d/6/95;closure.pln\RW



INSTRUCTIONS

Geheral "Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

rev

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. npumbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

4/6/95 -7 -



16.

17.

rev

ChEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

. Is
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN V’”Mﬁ /cwe/ / af% \Wé
A site_specific Health and Safety plan must be‘s ! We a cate
the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b} An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For_each hazard, identify the action levels {(contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable};
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, gsecurity gquards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1} A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

4/6/95 -8 -



.NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1510.120(b) (4),
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6,
1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and -

4) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

20. DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



¢) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation

- "depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
iocations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; -

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted .at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
puildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.
Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etec.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/9% - 10 -



, Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

TABLE #2

10 August 1990

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TAME LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chleorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0Oil
or Unknown
{All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTL&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTA&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AR

------ Optional-—————--
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID({3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260.

TPH D GCFID({3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTI&E 8260
TPH D GCFID{ 3550}
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

O& G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID (5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CIlL. HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL BC AND BTI&E 82860
TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID (3510
O&G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PHNA
CREOSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

-

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics

be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all
analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractihle, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed celumns;
a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty" samples oxr once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the
determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenie¢ (naturally
ogcurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS {(CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or B240)
and in watexr, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if

proper standards are used. Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9., PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

801L PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O &G 50.0 5,000.0
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Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendatlions 10 August 1990
dreliminary UST Site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils., The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm {(42%)

< 5 ppm (19%)
< 1 ppm (35%)

10 ppm (10%)
5 ppm (21%)
1 ppm (60%)

IAIA A

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,.
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocel {(whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the o0il companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



-ERROR- Syntax is incorrect for the command

ATLAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed02/04/9%
— - 1
SITE INFORMATION StID: 4050 Sitet: 127
PROJECTH# : 127E
Tosco Station #11126 PROJECT TYPE:**%* R * %ok
1700 Powell St INSP: Rob Weston
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PBG #:
Site Contact: Thomas Wray L= =]
Site Phone : 655-0909
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

A & S Engineering
207 W Alameda #203

Burbank CA 91502 # 891
Owner Contact: Payor Contact: Mr Vince Padilla
Owrier Phone : Payor Phone : B18-842-3644
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Deposgitd Balance

Balance from Prev.Page ..... ..... ..... e

Rept# 799754
02/04/99 Deposit of $669.00 @$100/hour +6.69 +$669.00

U9 R clpone g jo T
I Tilhew) 7 Vit Fikille o.f
A7 ok Zecerrgnd 8.0

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT
State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: Bllllng Adjustment*

DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TC BILLING:

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 5/96




-

_ALAMEDA GOUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County €C4580
Environmental Health Services
July 18, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. Scott Hooton (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

BP 0Oil Company
255 SW 4ist Street, Suite N
Renton, Washington 98055

RE: Groundwater Flow Study in Emeryville
Dear Mr. Hooton:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division (ACDEH) and the Department of
Toxic Substances Contrel (DTSC) are coordinating a groundwater
flow study in Emeryville, specifically in the area near the
Cypress Freeway (880) reconstruction project and the EBMUD North
Interceptor sanitary sewer relocation due to what appeared to be
inconsistent flow directions observed at nearby sites.

The following eites under the oversight of either ACDEH or DTSC
are requested to participate in this study:

Good Guys - 5800 Christie Avenue (ACDEH)
Shellmound I, II and III - Eagtshore Highway (DTSC)

Barbary Coast - 4300 Eastshore Highway . {DTSC)

Powell Street Plaza (PIE) - 5500 Eastshore Highway (ACDEH)
Days Inn Hotel - 1603 Powell Street (ACDEH)
BP 0il Station - 1700 Powell Street (ACDEH)
Shell 0il Station - 1800 Powell Street (ACDEH)
Myers Container - 4500 Shellmound Street (DTSC)

Hacros Pigment Plant - 4650 Shellmound Street (ACDEH)
Goldsmith Lathrop - 5813 Shellmound Street {(ACDEH)

It is necessary to coordinate / tie-in (using the same bench
mark) the groundwater elevation readings of the monitoring wells
at 1700 Powell Street (BP 0il Station) with wells at the above
listed sites.

Please inform your consultants that the tentative gchedule for
the groundwater elevation measurements for all the sites listed
above will be on July 30, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 567-6780 or Ted Park of DTSC at (510) 540-3847.

Sincerely,

.

Susan L. Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman. Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / files
Ted Park, DTSC, 700 Heinz Ave., Berkeley, CA 94710-2737
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
B, Nagle, Alisto, 1575 Treat Blvd. #201 Walnut Creek, CA 94596



BP OIL BF Oil Company
16400 Southconter Parkway, Suite 301

. Tukwala, Washington 98188
m (R06) 575-4077

e

June 23, 1993

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Hugo:

RE: Site Prioritization

At your earliest convenience, I would 1like to request the
following information:

* A list of major oil company sites with their ranking
and prioritization

* A copy of our site ranking and prioritization procedure

* A list of acceptable cost ranges for contractors,

laboratory analysis and consultants for Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund purposes.

If you have any questions regarding this request please call me
at 206~-394-5243.

Sincerely,

BP OI], COMPANY

[ 7

Scott T. Hooton
Environmental Resocurces Management

STH\jc
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DATE:
TO Local Oversight Program
FROM: S{ASAN

Site name:

Transfer of Elligible Oversight C

dﬁﬂy&ng &waTUDLi

Bf 6// Shodior

[ 702

Address:

city Z2ip

Closure plan attached? Y N

DepRef Project #

Number of Tanks: / removed?

Leak Report filed? ¥ N

Date of Discovery

DepRef remaining $
oso -

N Date of removal

STID #(if any)

Samples received? Y N Contamination:
Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Monitoring schedule? Y N

] C A R W G 0

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action
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December 3, 1991
Mr. Brian Oliva
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Material Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621 30-0593

Subject: Additional Information 5-Year UST Permits
Site No. 11126

Dear Mr. Oliva:

Per your reguest of December 3, 1991, enclosed is the tank
tightness test for the BP site at 1700 Powell Street in
Oakland, California. In accordance with our agreement, on

behalf of BP 0il Company, all the information you requested
is presently being gathered and will be forthcoming.

Respectfully,
ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Qb 7 o

Dale P. Swain
Industrial Hygienist

P2 B forred

Paula L, Babcock
Supervising Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Peter DeSantis, BP 0il Company

PLB/rst

1000 Buraett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, California 94520
(415) 6821582 » FAX (415) 532-892



ACCEPTED
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

470 . 27%h Sireot, Third Floor

Crabland, CA 74612
Telnphone: {415} 874-7237

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name BP OIL'COMPANY Oz e

Business Owner BP o, ComMPANY

Site Address - 700 PowELL ST,

city __EMERYVILLE, 2ip F4L08 phone@-w)ésslm‘oq
Mailing Addr;'ess BP ol <.om PANY 2868 P&SP&%@:}& De.

city _BANcHo ColDouA CA zip S€70D Phone (I6) &31-69T
Land Owner _ “oAme AsS 3.

Address - City, State Zip
EPA I.D. No. SAL Coo O35 352

contractor __DARADISO  CONSTRUCTIOA
Address A220 & 5?"2561-
city ORL (AMD CA Phone A4S
License Type _25 A 820 i A B_C-8 €0 coi/bz3
consultant KAPREALIAN ENG.
Address G40 ﬁ DAMS ST,
city RBENECIA-

-1 -

phone 10T Te LG 15
x



8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Pg:t& DQSRAJTE-S Title _INVICo MENTRAL.
L OOLD A TO
Phone 16”@) &31~ 697 RO ~

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __é__

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitﬁed to this
office? ‘Yes [¥) No [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name H 4 # %“HID‘ EPA I.D. No. CADOOY TT116H
Address _22 O CHiNA_BAS A '
city _sAN__ERANCISCO state CA zip 94OF

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name HidH SHIP EPA I.D. No.

Address __SEE  ABOVIE

City State _____  Zip
c) Tank Transporter )

vame __- Hd H+ SH(P EPA I.D. No.

Address SEE  ARBNE

City __ = State ____ _ zip
d) Tank Disposal Site

vame __Hd H SHip EPA I.D. No.

Address SEE  ABWE

City | State Zip
_e) Contaminated So‘il Transporter MD O m %@ 3c72__

Name ERLUGo EFA I.D. No.

Address 255 mﬂ{l Bl VO
city K_.CC#/VI(J/L{D state (/1 zip 71@0 i




12 Sample Collect, .

Name KAPRE AL 'q' Ll EAG.
Company G 40 ﬂ'b)‘\m S
Address BedECIA CA
City State ____ zip Phone
13. S/:ampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth’
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
10,000 | GASOLIde som//m 2' 2 Yo Nakoe
® , 000 @ASOLIM @ SO L Sl

200 WASTE oIl

000 | easotude S0l m“g L

JDM - .
G il Tl W,f g B A5
it/ Bl s I i s/ B Yo, el
@ (oW

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. UJ\U(J\(OUO/\!

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes ;}(1 No [ ]
If yes, describe. 550 3 BIZU] Ici= DPK [ole)s) Cﬁﬁ//di"/’f
Talle \olume.  — yepFlED (5o dtec [evel s
Wit werere fon fiee Deph. Bedine tadks will be pull le])

An exp10510n proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verifl
tank inertness.

l16. Laboratories

Name _____ SEQUOIA MAL(j‘]LLcA’(,
Address [A00 PAtE S Sy e A
City CONCOR D state CHA  3z2ip 94520

State Certification No. IDMUUC, K‘*“S\ 1'0 K(O’“ &;Cj‘QQ
7

K QU pinbg gt o L




17. Chemical Metsds to be used for Analyzis Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Humber Nunmber
—TPH ©AS BO30 & ¢ FiD
BTXIZ BO2O br. B2LUHO 20 11256
W kAT SO 44
TH Diese( 2540 6 FiP
ﬂé‘é 45 péF :
Al He fro B 9% Jo10 17 £SO
Pt (C)‘M 67” A o Jea? | A4 2 LCAP

ﬁ?\Z%L‘fﬁéh%VVZ?/
18. Submit Site Safety Plan ,ZTQ/&% : /5' %E ?2.5)

19,

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

Yes B

7b¢im4? é&) fvbbé
(M)——-— 52 (“/W)

o) alw
@mg
ada&bg)

No [ )

Name of Insurer _REPUBIIC TALDEM Lﬂ.‘i”‘ﬂ

S
20.

21.

22,

Plot Plan subnitted?

Deposit enclosed?

Ho { 3]

Yes‘Ix(
"

No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



l .

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
_appneved.

I understand that any changes in design, materilals or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance.
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that: site and -
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

AGENT FUrZ
mom) [\ NIJLLL]Z. BP AND PAALSO

W/I,{

Signature of Contrpctor

Name (please type)

Signatu

Date /1-— /GD”'c?Z) r///i///
gignature of Site\wuer or’ Operator

Name (please.type) A. G MulliGue ] — Be OLL/ O klktb(/\(fﬂ&
signature AG. MuLLIGAN: O%Mﬁau
Date ll-lg-q_Q .




NOTES:

Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

Aty leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2)JWOrkingl*
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
friple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certifieq‘analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

» Y



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specity units)
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| qcord, o=
B PRODUCER

: R.C. FISCHER & COMPANY
INSURANCE—SURETY BONDS
1220 Oazkland Blvd., Sulte #300 = P.Q. Box 8101
Walnut Creek, California 94596-8101
Phone (415) 932-7823

If calling from Qakland - Phone {415) 838-3015

FICA .E OF INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS ™ -
NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY
LETTER

COMPANY

INSURED

Paradiso Construction Co.
P.O. Box 6397
Dakland Ca 24603

LETTER

LETTER

A
B
COMPANY ¢
D

COMPANY

LETTER INDEMNITY COMPANY

COMPANY £
LETTER

CA e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DCCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

TICNS GF SUCH POLICIES.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY MUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATICN I LIABILITY LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GATE (MMOGY DATE MM.DOSYY ; OCCE‘;%ENCE AGGHEGATE

GENERAL LIABILITY
© COMPREMENSIVE S0PM
FREHSTSCPERATIONS
+ LHCESGR0UND

IXFLOSCN & COLLAPSE HAZARD

| PACCUCTS,COMPLETED OPERATIONS
CONTRACTUAL
NLEPSUDENT CONTRACTCRS
IROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMMAGE
DERSONAL INJURY

||

HERN

lzconv
LAY e

! saoPERTY
[oaMASE | g

!
8 3

PERSONAL INJURY

UTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTD

ALL CWNED AUTOS (PRIV PASS.)
ALL OWNED AUTOS {GTHER THAN
HIRED AUTGS

NON-QVINED AUSTOS

GARAGE LiABILITY

HEERENE

o
Ml

Mgy | §
200y

IJURY
1PER ACCIDENT)

PAOPERTY

$
DAMAGE | $
$

81 & PD
COMBINED

EXCESS LIABILITY
UMBRELLA FORM
QTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

814 PD
comanen] $

WORKERS' COMPENSATION PC?943559

ANO
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

4701790 4701 /91 STATUTCRY T
$ 1 QOCIEACH ACCIDENT)

QTHER

B OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
JOB: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS .

. CERTIFICATE HOLDER

ALAMEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 ~ 27TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 24412

ACORD 25 (8i84)

CANCELLATION
T . ;. IR
SHOULD ANY VE DESCRIBED POLICH
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 1 ODAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY -
OF ANY XIND UPON THE COMPANY, TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. -
AUTHORIZED REPRESENT@VE_ .

. NP 10-2

@ IR/ACORD CORPORATION 1984




" PARADISO®ONSTRUCTION c@®

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURE
Gasoline, Diesel and Waste Qil Tank Removal

Underground storage tanks require two soil samples per tank of 1000
gallon capacity or greater. Tanks of a smaller capacity require one
sample per tank unless otherwise required by local agencies. Samples
are collected at a depth of two feet below the tank backfill,

Soil samples from beneath gasoline storage tanks are analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (low to medium boiling
fraction) using EPA method 8020. Samples from beneath diesel fuel
storage tanks are analyzed for TPH as diesel (high boiling fraction)
using EPA methods 3550 and 8015.

If groundwater is encountered in a fuel tank pit, water sample is
collected. The sample is collected in a glass VOA (Volatile Organic
Analysis) vial, insuring that no head space remains in the vial. The
vial is sealed with a Teflon-lined screw cap., Water from a gasoline
tank pit is analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX using EPA methods 602
and 5030. Water samples from a diesel tank pit are analyzed for TPH as
diesel and BTX using EPA methods 3510 and 8020.

Soil samples collected from beneath waste oil tanks are analyzed for TPH
high boiling fraction, using EPA method 3550 and 8013; total oil and
grease (TOG) using EPA extraction method 3550 and gravimetric
determination method 8010 and 8020 or EPA method 8240, Groundwater
samples collected are collected as described above and are analyzed for
TPH, high boiling fraction using EPA methods 3510 and 8020, and volatile
organic compounds using EPA method 6240,

The analysis for all soil and water samples are done by a state
certified lab.

——————————— JZ::::::ZL_;____J

LICENSE NO. 259820

P.O. BOX 6397

9220 “'G" STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

(415) 562-5511
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I PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO. .
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONT RACTORS l'lg

NENIE

LICENSE NO, 259820

P.Q. BOX 6397

9220 "G STREET OQAKLAND, CA 94602
{415} 562-5511

—

—

%%

GENERAL
The company will furnish all safety equipment and tools to keep your
place of work safe as possible, "use them".

Housekeeping: Keep the jbbsite clear of scrap materials and debris
especially near the trenches and excavations.

Barricades: The bulk of our work involves underground tanks and
piping, so it involves trrenching and excavation and a good many sites
are kept in operation; we also have to provide safety for the general
public. Use an ample amount of barricades and trench covers so that
customers ‘that are trying to use the facility are aware of the hazard
that exists.}vBe especially aware of children that come on the site to
see what is 'going on, and keep them well away from the excavation and
equipment.?qf”better yet keep them off the site entirely.

M%pﬂ%g ZM# e A V4
o Wt Qoo b et Ghoe el
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PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS l'l'

|_|

'

—

—

S.

6.

‘7.

LICENSE NO. 259820

i~ R
P.O. BOX 6397
. . . 9220 “'G” STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

{415) 562.5511

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

EYE PROTECTION: When cutting or burning, chipping or breaking
concrete, or anytime you are subjected to eye injury, wear your
goggles or safety glasses,

HEAD PROTECTION: When you are working in an area where you are
subjected to falling objects or the site is a hard hat area,
wear your hard hat. :

BODY PROTECTION: Clothing appropriate for the work must be worn.

. \
FOOT PROTECTION: Wear sturdy shoes‘appropriate to the work you
are doing. When using a pavement breaker wear your toe protection
devices. e - :

HAND PROTECTION: When handling rough'materials such as timbers,
steel sheets, :bars, and scrap; wgg:fyoqugloves.

HEARING PROTECTION&'TWhenfhsiﬁé*E%pgapmeht breaker or operating
noisy equipment, use your  ear R;Qtegyign.

475 0

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: Respirators must be worn when working in
a confined space where dangerous air contamination exists, when
sand blasting where toxic material evolves or when welding where
there may be toxic substances. )




® )
" PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS l'l'l'

= B

LICENSE NO, 259820

P.0. BOX 6397

9220 “G* STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

} (415) 562-5511

|

EQUIPMENT

1. Only trained or experienced employees may operate equipment.

2. Equipment operators must be sure other workers are clear before
moving or operating this equipment., When changing buckets, be
certain that the workers helping to change the bucket is clear
before moving the boom. When using the boom for hoisting or
moving equipment and or materials be sure the worker is clear
before lifting or taking a strain on rigging.

3. Don't use damaged slings or cables, if they are questionable,
call the office for replacement.

4. Avoid operations that expose employees to over head loads,




: ::;.(" . .
| PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

"

N
[ ‘ LICENSE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397
. . . 9220 “G* STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

{415) 562.5511

e rem———

m——p——_—

TOOLS
1. Don't use tools and equipment that are not in good repair; notify
the office of the repairs that are needed.
2. All power tools are to be grounded,

3. SKILL SAWS: Saw guard must notfﬁé;qagpked open.

4. AIR COMPRESSORS: Air tank must bE\aréined often, safety valve
must be popped daily, all hoses to ‘have safety clasp, and don't
disconnect under pressure.

i

5. LADDERS: .Defective or unsafe ladders will not be used, they shall
be repaired or scrapped. ' :

e M a LT
§ e ¥ iTan

f{éifa
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"[ PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO. -
GE

—

NERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS l' l'

|

LICENSE NO, 259820
P.O. BOX 6397
9220 “G" STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

{418) 562.551

FIRE PROTECTION/PREVENTION

SMOKING: No smoking on any service station site except in an
approved area away from the islands and tanks.

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS: No sources of ignition are allowed in any work
area where there is presence of flammable liquids, gasoling etc...

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: A1l trucks and heavy equipment are to be
equipped with one 5 1b. A.B.C. extinguisher.

Gasoline should not be used as a cleaning agent.

No burming or welding should be done in an enclosed tank or

vessel until«it has been determined that there is no possibility -

Yoo,

of fire.or explosion.

o ‘,'_'-‘A.A :-;'.‘_'.r‘l:i_. . :"f’ ’ . ] .
A.gas}depectipn.@gt;ce is available, all persons should be
familiar with:this;device and know how to use it. :

I I R A P T P o e A S [
D BT :'r:"‘--""l.i"1;;,\'-0\7‘,‘,,f'}"s-}::":v.g“'md:.{'tr fan
. . ; SR
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PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

. GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

o
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LICENSE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397
9220 “G" STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

(415) 562-5511

EXCAVATION

1. Prior to excavating, the location of underground utilities must be
determined and utility owners must be notified. This function
will normally be done by the office but if you are not sure, call
the office, especially, if you are to excavate in the street or
sidewalk area. .

2, All excavations 5' or more in depth that are to be entered, must
be sloped 3/4 to 1 foot or shored

3. All excavation must be 1nspected and monltored for ground movement
on a continuing ba51s.

. -.,.‘_, . “.
.-_r_ A.f

4. There must be PrOPer quallfled supervision-at al’l times diring
excavatlon. ” L . B

Tk i

Ve en Lfae

gSafety prov151ons must be taken while 1nsta111ng and remov1ng
shoring.mthe work can be extremelykdapge;opsﬂlf good practlce 1s
ignored _ e A A TR
7-\ ’ -

" ‘ :.:,, s

_ﬁ,_ 6. Keep spoils well back 2' or more from the edge of all ‘excavations,

i
-

7. Effective barriers and barricades are to be used around all
.excavations for your protection as well as others that may want to
see the work going on. Keep all others not involved in the work
well back from the excavations, especially children.

8. Watch for overhead power lines, keep at least 10' away from these
conductors.

9. Trench covers: A facility that is to be kept in operation, as
many are, set up barricades and cover trenches to reduce the .

possibility of a customer driving or walking into an open trench.um'rf

When work is done for the day, insure that you 1eave the 81te in a
safe condition. ‘
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Il PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

T

—

1) | ﬂ - UCENSE NO. 259820
P.0. BOX 6397
. . . _ 9220 “G" STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

(415} 562-5511

CONFINED SPACES

Before employees are allowed to enter confined spaces:

1. Lines containing hazardous substances must be disconnected,
blinded, or blocked.

2. The space must be emptied, flushed or purged.
3. The air must be tested for dangerous contamination or oxygen

deficiency. Ventilation is required if testing reveals any
hazard,

Working in a confined space where dangerous air contamination exists
requiress’

1. Appropriate respiratory protection.

.2..'Séf€€§“6éi£-io} harness) protection. .
o TR D e R L N R Y

e E - L co . Toroakl ey

3. One standby employee (with féSpirgfor).
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CCONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES FORLOCAL AGENCY USEQNLY
D vES o REPORT BEEN FILED ? [Jves [] w0 1 HERERY GEHTIPY THAT | AM A DES!GNATEQ GQ\EERNMENT EMPLG\’EE ﬁﬁbTHﬁf IHRVE.
BEPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LQGAL OFFICW-S PURWANT 0 SEGT[QN 25180,? DF
REPORT DATE CASE# THEHEALTH &&GSAFWGQBE, . ‘ . 2
oui f;l On{ ?‘gl &} c(v S bﬁ'fé‘ ‘
NAWE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT FHONE SIGNATURE_
% Denacs @,/“7 e (&esT a1/-4320 Geteei_ /
REPRESENTING [:j O;VNEWOPERATOR I:j REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME [ /
E LOGAL AGENCY || OTHER Blame do CM‘{:?& C“u{’ﬁo D Tea /44
5 ez e 474
@ | ADDRESS ‘
g0 Svan UWa e Koo RCO Oa betone & TYC CF
STATE
W | NAWE CONTAGT PERSON FHGNE -
- [
gg 1o é-‘ / O« / Corf? [} unnonn JSfece /%o (9085) 23 7~ 722¢
| apDRESS " . / c/ )
| TCE L oot 7 c{c?' 0
}';“ ! 0 ! ﬁ) OXSTREEF j\ 7 /q CITY Q STATE z|p7
FACLITY NAME (IF APPLIGABLE) 4 OPERATOR PHONE
l"LoAc‘/ Servite 51”:‘.1(?‘0/1 /0,. 14 7-(/ (q,_y)' W‘"O?d?

SITE LOCATION

ADDRESS

[l Street Emery villk Alame e 2605
{ 1 0 0 Pa wc STREET GHX COUNTY, K
CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA ["YTommeRCIAL [ HFNDUSTRAL [ ] RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS @nm.\rusmlmon
C /,mts +ie Hueaax ] resioenTiaL [~ ] o#ER [ Farm 1 oruen
: CONTACT PERSON PHONE
g | LOCALAGENCY -/‘ o DTN, o
£ eds County Encviren ea /o _
o Rla e g Pl Peanits By rae (57224320
5 {3 | FECIONAL BOARD PHONE
z San FrahciSco an Dy a=x wgy“?/’e (€0) Y694~ 1034
" n - NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g@ o s ’fé Oy / et lniecown
28 @
g2
3 7] unknown
i | DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ ] INVENTORYCONTAOL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING | | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
B O }" nf ‘7\01 g-l ‘}' [] vamctest  [E7 TANK REMOVAL (1 omen
§ | DATEOISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
= Wdowl ol o (& unenown [T} removecontents ] REPLACETANK [ ] CLOSE TANK
w
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ] RepaiR TANK [ ] mepaRPPING [ | GHANGE PROGEDURE
& | [Wves [[] no Eves,aTe Ca] ..L val 7 o [_] omen
4 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLYICAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
§ (] tancieax [T Unknows N FO_ o [] FiBeRGLASS (1 overrik [ 1 AUPTUREFAILURE
gl [ pewaieax AGE YAS ] smrL [} comrosion [ UNKNGWN
2| [ omen 7] unknown [] omer [ seuL [ omer
Ly | CHECK ONEONLY .
iz UNDETERMINED [ ] soiLonty [T ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY iF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
i | CHECK ONEONLY _
ge SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS {DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) | | CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[+ ;
8% [] NoactioNTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUPMONITORINGINPROGRESS | ] NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED | | EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTEANATIVES

ACTION

REMEDIAL

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
[} carsmeen) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED)
[ ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ExcAvATE & TREAT €T)
[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) (1 NOACTION REQUIRED {N&)

[] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT {FP) [ ] EnHANGED BIO DEGRADATION {IT)
{1 PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (HS)
[ omeren

COMMENTS

ia soi [, Furtler txcacvatcon 1o

5

'To-f—a_/ 0r{a—;¢( Grease 'q  exrels €

be  condac e

e~ sl /c‘fm tC ) e ‘_/

Hon Foring  well /a/yﬂ.m/

Zbe»i o/t&/—

HEC 05 (4/87)



INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY
Indicate whether emergeacy response personnel and equipment were involived at
any time. If 50, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services (0ES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramente, CA 95832, Copies of the OES report form may be obtained at your
local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Cede Section
251837, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does pot mean that the leak has been determined

. to pose & significant threat to 0 human health or safety, only that notification
procedures have been followed if required.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normaily be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION ‘ '
Enter information regarding the tank facility and surrounding area. At a
minipum, you wmust provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLYED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room is
provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than two
substances leaked, 1ist the two of most concern for cleanup.

‘DISCOVERY/RBATEMENT —- - ~—
Pravide information regard1ng the discovery and abatement of the leak.

. SOURCE/CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak. Provide details on task age; capacity and
material if konown. Check hox{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this Teak. Check one box only. Case type
is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if both soil
and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground Water".
Ingicate "Drinking Water® only if one or more municipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A “Ground Water' designation does not
imply that the affected water cannmot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but onty that water wells have not yet been affected. It is understnod that
case type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is “"Ground Water", then "Current Status® should refer to
the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to that of
soil.

IMPORTANT: THE IMFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM 1S INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPDSES ONLY AND IS SOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which actions have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration.
Containment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal movement
of contaminant.
Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispese in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated sojl and treat {includes
spreading or land farming).
Remove Free Product - remove floaiing product from water

tabTe.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generaily employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.
Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any avaiiable technqugy to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply ~ provide aTternative water supply to affected

parties. :
Treatient at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

No Action Reguired - incident is wminor, requiring no
remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.
SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTLON

If the form is ccmpleted by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your local tank perwitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

Z. State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95801

3. Regional Water Quality Comtrol Board

4. County Board of Supervisors or designee to receive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.
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) ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

whife -env.heaith Qakland, CA 94621

yellow -faciiity ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pink -filas ] .
sials In fion For ",l"

Site Site N . Today'
D # Name b/ e T80 Date) 4 275
ilLA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)
) 2704 ! 70
— J mmetiate Reporing 2 o Site Address 700 __fowe/t C__é:‘f_ __________________
- :l'::g\?:r; rr?gsnaz:ion gﬁé) % //
T 5. inveniory Complate 2730 Clty E r_ee i Zp MEOF Phone
6 gr;?;g;ncy Rasponsa gssssg:?é;
7.0
- 8. Doficloncy 25505(0; MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
. P cation 255050
LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS *I. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
’ o Flog 255534 . Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
= R ptete 2553300 — & lii. Underground Tanks
_ 12, 8MPP Contends 25534(c)
___ 13, tmplement Sch, R:gsg? Y/N) BT
) ) 35, ————ee—ee
e Pabie i Asemment  25834(h * Calif. Administration Code (CAC) of the Hedith & Safety Coda (HS&CY
___14. Persons Responsible 25534(q)
Y2, Certiflcation 25524
= 15, e Secre! Rocuonad? 25508 Comments: /
s P \
Mt the redgest— ot the Emeryville
3 -V
IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Titie 23) Etre De 7= /  js Le cte ay_ €x & —
T Tamemosckpoecton 224 (49 pea foion _at- 1hl  stedlen for a ness
AR ds Malnt < P
§ ifecocsuddlenance g7 waste 0.l tur b japdallarlon
_— 5. Closure Plans 2670
6. Mathod
1) NMonthly Jost s —
 Daly Vedoss [ anffLLf Dowy lee ot (repr < M eecs
N %mz and flare ‘,-/f 58 CovadoractEon Lo pom ceoa e
One tiona oty ~ J. ~ - ﬂ
) Arrec fok tost af,(r/ffé'(i/m‘ry 3L sz fem iy w G "‘U‘?é/é?%"'.-
§ & meghwar rd (74
g 5) Defly rwentory
s Annud tork tesfrg
3 Conipbe ook oo e biwle appesred ot (adeiced
3 'adase Mm. t
% mmmmv oo 14’3‘365 & :?cfau)ﬁ// é’@”i’rM £Er® d//qr
] Cont pipe leck dot :
F 7 ook ek G wally Hr TLPHDP BT XEE on”
Arnua ey
s;mm T06 514/&,;/1 a'?c/ a 047£/ P‘J"ff@f‘z)ﬁd‘
9) Other s . N ” ’ . L v
Hon & in )+f/é7ééﬁ w77, e et L
7. Procis Tonk Tst 2603 - -
5. rventory feS sou re teerned fo  aveld Falive e exca wwtSs
9. SoRTesting. 2648 -
10, Ground Woter, 2647 it Yo sl Yz .
11.Monitor Pla
i 2o
9 — 1APlam i
3 Date: m Hye G L/ ACe gl arces? ?% cf
2 womsu 2836 ya V4
Daota:
Rev 8/88
|9}
Contact: _ _
Title: inspector: P Lg,sf m“me
Signature:  _ ——— Signature: § Porprerc
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIAT{JINC.
. 900 Larkspur Landing Circle
Suite 125
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939

(415) 461-8890

H5)27/-4%0

WE ARE SENDING YOU L'Létached [0 Under separate cover via

LETTERGPF TRANSRITTAL

DATE JOB NO

B/ 4 2505
ATTEN#ION 7 . v
LM

Lt sy SELFEL-/ TV

the following items:

O Prints
O Change order

[0 Shop drawings

O Copy of letter O

[ﬁans

[J Samples O] Specifications

COPIES DATE NO.

DESCRIPTION

ot

!

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval [0 Approved as submitted

?/your use
As requested

0 For review and comment

O Approved as notedd
[J Returned for corrections
C

O Resubmit copies for approval
O Submit copies for distribution

Ll "Returms..

O FOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS

Py
/fze.

L0

Lox GBIT

2

COPY TO

PRODUCT 2402 [VEES] ine., Groton, Wass. 01471

o Yt e
. 2 Ny
SIGNED:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.




ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES ILIETT'TEF TRANSRMMIT TAL

+ 800 Larksspur L:i,\ndmg Circle
uite
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939

" 7-2%- 6% "

(415) 461880  [*=T " MR. LARR SETR

10 ALAMEDA . DEFT. OF ENV. HQL:“-_—I UI\IV&Q& RoUNQ WASTE 2lL

pzegngle MATERALS DS sTRALE TANK AT
MOBIL S&# 10- LTV

22 AN WAT §UITB Y2724 IM PowWELL <T.
GAKLAND ) cA- D402 1 EMERTVILLE , CA .
__ WE ARE SENDING YOU Attached [J Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints % Plans 0 Samples [1 Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order O
% cOMPLETE 2ETo oF PLANS
| UNDERGRZUND TANK cLoslRe [MoDIFIEATION A
1 Cecke For 4%00.00 [V For BeMovsl

() For INSTALLATION

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

& For approval O Approved as submitted [0 Resubmit copies for approval

{1 For your use O Approved as noted Dv Submit copies for distribution

O As requested [J Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

1 For review and comment O

O FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
LARRT ~ »
THlz E =
Wit HAVE THe <L ecTeD WMTEAOTO(Z z:pm/sor
ol zoNEd
Prse ©.

Aesst toNTALT ME IF ANT ADDITIONAL
INFZRMATION |£ REQULRED AT THIS TIME.

THANE o,
COPY To_ﬂ&-_\lﬁ 7Y %
SIGNED: /- laty

L}
PRODUCT 2402 FETEE] ., oo, s 1671 if enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. / TWT % A IM




ALAMEDA. COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGEﬁCY

wnv

=

Q\Q&@\wm

ACCEPTED A =

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 . 27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, CA 91612
Telephone: {415} 874-7237

RM. 322

BIFICATI

hase olans have besn reviewed and found to be acce
ble and essentially meet ihe requirements of State &
ocel health laws. Changss fo your plans indicated by ¥
Department are o assure compliance with State and lo
lsws, The project preposed horsin s mow relzased for is
nee of any requived building permifs for construction.

CA 94612
5/874-7237

/MO

£

UR

a

ROS
MogiL Service FIATIoN ¥ 19-LTV

Business Owner Mﬁ@“f 0“4 Wﬁ'?
2, Site Address Hﬁﬁ EVW ELL 57/]'

pCre copy of these accepted plans musi be on the job o
Zavailable o all contractors and craftsmen involved wish
m._.yw removal,
Any change or clterafions of these plans and :peslicatioss
must be submited fo fhis Department and fo the Fire ofd
Building [nep~ction  Depariment %o determine it syef
changes mee? the requitemsnis of State and local faws. . Z

470 -~ 27TH ST.
OAKLAND

P N

NK

DEPARTMENT 'OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
: HAZARDOUS. MATERIALS DIVISION
’
41

Notify this Department at least 48 hours prior o wm

following required inspections: e

—  Removal of Tenk and Piping m

.. ) . <3
v - — . Sempling =)
F'wal lnzpection w

lssuar=2 of a permit to oper:tz is depardent or com-

pliangn with accepred plars end ol epy matia o
recu'zhons
TiiTAn G A RIMANIIFY BT T GT

At e~

i

o

Business Name

1.

Zip @

EMERTVILLE , CA.

City

& Phone 4’]‘?"(09?'0‘70@

Fo_gex 171

RILHMOND . (A -

Mailing Address

3.

Zip 06&07 Phaone 419"2277"@7%

-

City

Land Owner _MQQIL 67IL WQP

4.

zip 4907

0

State

City,

Address Pa ?W 127

CAC QOO D B24D

EPA 1.D. No.

6. Contractor (,TO PE 6’€LEOTED BT _MOBIL oiL corRP.

5.

-

) faradise

i

-

§62~55/1

Address

Phone

City

License Type

ID#

7. Other (Specify) ENZ!NEEQII\]Q] éﬁﬂédlglf*ﬂf\il‘?: @@ETZT H LEE *W

Address @00 LAﬂKéPUR LRMOlNé éLrZ&Ale #51,29

City LAI?KQPLIQ 3

Phone "“9 '4’@, "9%0

CA

¥




10.

11.

12.

. Contact Person for Investigation

Name é{ﬁ\je FA‘Q Title J;LBLOjN&IMEBI?
Phone &2-227-922(

. Total No. of Tanks at facility

Have permit applications for all tanks been subnitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [ )
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name lj]il*] SHIP CERVICE EPA I.D. No. SARORATIICS
Address 220 LHINA BASIN
city _9AN FRANCGHLD State CA - zip 94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Hé’, H SHHLF é%\/l{gﬁ EPA I.D. No.
Address %ME P aas ABpVE

City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

name H4H SHIP SERVILE  Epa I.D. No.
Address éf‘ME AS ABQ\ZE

City State Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

vame _H 4 H_2HIC “ERJICE  EPa 1.D. No.
Address GAME AS APOVE

City State Zip

Sample Collector -

name _KAPREALIAN ENAINEERINA |, INZ .

company _ KAPREALUAN ENAINEERING, INL.

address P.0. BOX D%

city PENICIA state LA 2ip DAVI0  phone 4B Ll0-2100

-2 -

|



i3. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

(past % years)
160 arL- -
4 WASTE OIL SO1L gD EACH corNer oF TANE

EXCAVATION AND BENEATH
fﬁ;ji}gw e TANK AFTER 1T HAS
PEEN ReMovED.

TIPILAL PePTH BELowW
Aerrce @ 3o

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes [ ] No [V{/

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [vf/ No [ 1

If yes, describe. fzﬁFﬁﬂ ’TQ PwWa. i Vf 4’

16. Laboratories

Name _2ERUOIA ANALTTICAL LABORATORY
Address ’ZQM MIPPLEFIELD R L. .
City ?BOWOQD &11\{ State LA, zip AU O3

State Certification No. 145




17. Chemical Methods

to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

WASTE OIL 4 akepes

WATER - EFA 2970

EPA 2990 FoLpwWep gy

9O - EPA 2550 |EFA 503
VOLATILE PRaANIe EYA 2240
CEOMPPUNDS
3ssoO
TPH-D 5030
TPH-6 .
BT)({—'E $020 or F140

Pcb, b, PUB, cressste

?270" ;‘F ady cfe‘ﬁéo‘é.)/é o'Fq(ooe

aﬂd&r,“; meascre J

18. Site Safety Plan

19. Workman‘’s Compensation:

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

submitted?

Yes [ ]

Yes [J{

No [ )

Yes [ ]

No [ ] ZEE PWhH. Z22oF4

No [ ]

Name of Insurer (DHALL BE PROVIDED P _SELECTED WNI@ACTPQ)

20. Plot Plan submitted?

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes [V4
ves [V

No [ ]

No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

C} TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and recetved

d) Attachment-A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _— STEVE PAQ, MOBIL FIELD ENGINEER

(
Signature . Vé;;?’/

Date 2/24/89

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)
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A

JINN & CO. INSURANCE BROKERS
2.0. BOX 220
HOLLISTER, CA 95024"0226

§ ISSUE DATE (MM/DD/YY)

6/27/88 =1

PRI,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MWEH OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPCN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
£XTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY
LETTER

INSURED

PARADISO CONSTRUCTION
P.O. BOX 6397
OAKLAND, CA 94603

5 NATIONAL UNION FIRE (A1G/DENVER)

COMPANY

COMPANY B gNITED PACIFIC (SAN JOSE)

COMPANY

LETTER c

COMPANY
LETTER

D

COMPANY
LETTER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY

BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDIL-

TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.
& TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER B R oo ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABILITY ' GENERAL AGGREGATE TL,04Q
) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE 81,6 g
CLAIMS WADE EOCC‘URREHCE GL5486634 2-28~88 |2~28—89  |reasonaL & ADVERTISING INIURY 51,0698
X OWNER'S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE EAGH OCCURRENCE $1,000
i o DAMAGE NV ONE FRE) | 5¢
] oL CYPENGE (Y ONE pERsON 1§ ]
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
£ ) v awro o $1,300
¥ ALL OWNED AUTOS P—
——1 SCHEDULED AUTOS BA5406635 2-28~88 |2-28~89 |Fhrus|g
X wiReD Autos T
K NON-OWNED AUTOS Kedoesn__1$
| GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
— DAMAGE $
EXCESS LIABILITY OGCURRENGE ACGREGATE
$ $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
i P STATUTORY
WORKERS' COMPENSATION . s 500 A PECENT
AND WCB333496 4-¢1~-88, [4-B1-89 $ 500 (DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
g bda (DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE|
OTHER ——— i

DESCRIPTION OF OPEFIATIONSILOCATIONSIVEHICLESIRESTRICTIONSISF‘ECIAL ITEMS

ALL OPERATIONS PERFORMED BY THE

= " A1 DER
LAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

78 - 27TH STREET
AKLAND, CA 94612

NAMED INSURED

$HOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX. :
PIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 1o
MAILLG  DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE comp IV \TS,AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




”ﬁ?

2. SITE_ADDRESS

Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR

Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods,

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number ~ The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN

A plan outlining protective equipment and. additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



AL by

o,
i

1/88

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

¢) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e} Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets
g} Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

1) Depth to ground water

J) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27TH 8T., RM. 322
OAKLAND, CA 94612
PHONE NO. 415/874-7237

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

A

1. Business Name _ MORV _ SERVICE STATIONS
Business Owner MR}/ O

5. Site Address [T7OO Foweltr ST
city EMERYVILL E . A zip T4 Phone Cbﬁ“@‘iﬁ?
3. Mailing Address (RO, CANAL, [SYRNIAY

city RlcHmMond ) <A zip 4B 4 Phone L3537~ 92200
4. Land owner MQAORIL. Ol C ORPORATION)
Address B¢. BOX 20272, City, State LA 4 CA_ zip FOOST

5. EPA I.D. No.

6. Contractor l\ﬁ/ A

2ddress

City Phone

License Type ID#

7. Other (Specify) N/A

Address

City Phone
- Profact # (U6 L2 7]
Foe Faid __ ® 10b_ 00

ey
Date \‘—J’ f&‘% :




4
]
.

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name STEVE PAO

Title MORIL. ENGINEER.

Phone 2.7 =122

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility fﬁE

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X] No [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter “%Q\
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip
b) Rinsate Transporter rié\
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip
c) Tank Transporter DVQ\
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip
d) contaminated Soil Transporter “&Q\
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip
12. Sample Collector bié& -
Name
Company
Address
City State ___  Zip Phone




a
4
- .
) Y '
¢ .

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area AD?*

Tank or Area Material
sampled

Location
& Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

If yes, describe.

No X

h&é\ 15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

If yes, describe.

Yes [ ]

hjé\ 16. Laboratories

Name

Address

City State

State Certification No.

Zip




N
1)
v

17. Chemical Methods

i

to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, orx
Other Analysis
Number

18. Site Safety Plan submitted?

19. Workman’s Compensatioh:

rj/?\ Copy of Certificate enclosed?

Name of Insurer

Ye-s_h_[ ] NON

Yes [ ]  No [ ]

Yes [ 1] No [ ]

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes Dxi

Ne [ ]

21.. Deposit enclosed? Yes txg No [ ]

Ple&se forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




)
’ .
'

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Name (please type)

Signature Jeffrex Adams for Mobil 0il Corporation

pate -~ | 7—E%R

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. .

- -

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.

One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.





